


LINDENW®D 
T DEr T ' 

LI 1DE 1WOOD COLL GE 

T . H RLE , MI SSO RI 

1942-1943 



2 STUDENTS' HANDBOOK 

IDENTIFICATION 

Name .. . . .. . .. . ........ . .. . . ...... . . .. . . .... . . 

College Address ....... . .. . .................... . 

Home Address ... . .... . .. . ............... . .... . 

Class . . .. . . .. .. .... .... . . 

If t his book is lost, please ret urn it . 

It is my Lindenwood guide! 

\\"h y not in vest IO of your 

a llowa nce in defense stamps? 



U NDENWOOD COLLEGE 

LINDENWOOD STUDENTS' 
HANDBOOK 

Contents 

3 

Page 
I. INTRODUCT ION FOR FRESHiVIE 

President Harry Morehouse Gage's 
Welco me ......... . ... ............. 7 

Welco me Freshmen! ... . ..... ..... . . . . 8 
Freshma n Da ys . ..... . . . ... . . . . ... . . .. 9 
\,\'hat to Bring . ........ . . .... . . . . . ... 10 
Helpful Hin ts . . ......... .. .. . ..... ... 12 
Campus Cour tesies. . ... . . . . . . . 14 

11. LI NDE WOOD CUSTOMS AND 
TRADITIONS 
Customs and Trad itions .... ... . . . . . . . 15 
Linden wood College Songs .... .... .. . . 18 

Ill. LI D E WOOD COLLEGE 
ST DE T ASSOC IAT IO 

College Government ... . ..... . . ....... 21 
To t he Class of 1946- Doris Banta, 

President of t he Lindenwood Col lege 
Student Associat ion . .. ........ ..... 22 

Constit ut ion . . ... . ...... . . . . . . .. . . .. . 24 

IV. LASS ATTENDANCE 
lass At'tendance . . ... . .... . . .. . .. ... 29 

Reports on Schola rshi p ....... . . . . .. . 31 

V. GE:'IE R L I NFORMAT IO1 
History .. ..... ... . . ................. 3J 
Educationa l Standing .. .. . . . ........ .. 33 
J\Jat iona l Association of Schools of 

:\1 usic ..... . . ... ... .... ... .. . . . . ... 33 
Endowment. . . . . . .. .. .... ....... 34 
Building a nd Groun ds .. .. . ... . . . .. .. . 34 
Hea lt h ... . ..... . .. .. . . ... ..... . . . . . . 35 
Facul ty . .... ...... . . . ... .. ..... . . ... 35 
Religious Life a nd Services .. . . . ..... . . 35 
Da il y Assembly ........... . . . ... . .... 36 
Convocations ... ..... .. .. .. . . ... . . ... 36 
Vesper Serv ices .. . .. ..... . . .. .. . . .. .. 36 
Marga ret Legga t Butler Library . . ..... 3 7 



4 
STUDENT 'IIA DBOOK 

Pa ge 

VI. ACTIVITIE A D ORGANIZATION 
Loca l Hon or SocieLies . . ...... . ....... 41 

at iona l Depa rtmenta l I Ion or 
oci eLies .... . ... . ................. 42 

Local Depa rtmenta l Honor o ietie .... 4➔ 
rgani za tions ........................ 46 
la Orga ni za tions ...... . ........... 4 

Day tuden ts ...... . ............. . .. .48 
o\lege Publica tions .... . ............. 49 

T eacher Place menl Service ........... 49 
tudent Activitie ommitLee. . . . . . . 50 

Vll . RE IDE 1 E HALL 
Home Life . . ..... .. . . ............. . . 51 
The Hall .. . ..... . . . ....... . ......... 52 
Provisions for Absence from the 

Dm~s .............. . ............ ~ 
Re ponsibilities of Hall Residence ...... 5 
Housing Regulations ......... . ....... 59 
Campu Regulati ons .......... . .... . .. 63 

Ill. PLACE YO WILL \VA T T FIND 

IX. T . HARLE - ST. LOUI 
Hi tory of St. Charles .... . ........... 69 

t. Charles Churches . . ........... . . . . iO 
Approved Eating Places in St. Charles .. 70 
Theatres . . . . ............. .. ......... 70 

t. Loui ......... . .. .. .. . ........... 71 

X. M ISCELLA EO 
ollege chedule for the Day ... . ..... 73 

College alendar .... . ... . ............ 73 
hedule for classes, study, and recre-
ation- First emester . . ... . ..... . ... 74 

checlule for classe , stud y, and recre-
ation- Second Semester . .... . ....... 75 

Calendar, I 942 and 1943 . ............. 76 
Memoranda ..................... . . 32-40 

XI . HO OR PLEDGE 





LI DEN\\.OOD OLLE E 5 

" HELLO" 

and 

WELCOME 

to the 

CLASS OF 1946 ! ! 



DR. HARRY 10REHOUSE GA ,E, PRESIDE ' T 



LJ , l)E WOOD COLLEGE 7 

The a111pus is not an academi c retreat from 
realit,. It is not a n erratic dream-world. It is 
more · 1ike a J acob's ladder which reaches to the 
heavens above and rests on sol id earth beneath. 

In a badly shaken world the college is witness 
to an immovable a nd unchanging rea lity. Our 
students a nd teacher do not feel that a crack has 
gone right through creation a nd that everyone is 
sinking into boundless, bottomless empty space. 
There a re things that endure amid "the wreck of 
matter and the crash of worlds!" Lindenwood on 
the alert teaches no hopeless surrender-

IIARRY i\lOREIIOUSE GAGE 

Pre ident 
Lindenwood ollege 



8 ST DE TT ' HA DBOOI{ 

WELCOME FRESHMEN ! 

Throughout the world youth a re looking to the 
future \\'hen men a nd women will pursue agai n their 
peaceful ways. Mindful of the times America n 
college students of 1942 will dedicate their lives to 
a more intelligent achievement of democracy that 
re peels the personality of every individual t hrough 
el f d is ipline. 

\\'e believe that at Linden\\'ood ollege young 
women ca n prepare to do the work in the home and 
in the comm unity that will contribute effectively to 
health, labor, a nd recreation in our American de­
mocracy. These social responsibilities are less 
dramatic t ha n donning a uniform , but they con ­
stitute one of the vital mea ns for the perpetuation 
of our America n heri tage. 

TIIE FACULTY A1 D THE ADMINISTRATIO 
OF LIND E \\'O D OLLEGE 



,,1:-;DE'.\\\'OOD OL LEGE 

FRESHMAN DAYS 

9 

From the moment you arr ive on the campus, )OU, 
the freshmen , are the mosl important people. Every­
lJocl) wa nt to know you a nd we hope that you will 
like us. \Ve will be glad to help in any way that we 
can to ma ke you happy al Lindenwood. 

You have a lready had a leu er from your "Big 
ister", a nd she is waiting for you. You will find 

her onl y loo glad to a nswer your q uestiO\lS and direct 
,our footsteps during t he first confusing day of 
college. The "Big islers" have planned many so­
cial even ts, such as t he "get acq uai nted" dance, to 
make you feel at home, a nd the Administration has 
planned many additiona l event , uch as placement 
tests, to make you feel at school. You will have 
time in between to unpack your bags a nd arra nge 
your room. 

You will begin your college career by registering 
and planning your course of st ud y with your faculty 
advisor, who will expla in lo you wh y it is best to 
take a Gracie I course instea d of a Grade 111 cour e. 
On Thur day classe will convene-you will have 
begun the work of your firs t yea r in college! Frida y 
evening is the "gel acq uainted" da nce. 

By this lime you will have made many new 
friend s and you will rapidl y learn t he why's and 
wherefore's of campus life. You now belong lo 
Lindenwood a nd are a lmost as much at home a t he 
most dignified senior! 



10 TUDE TS' HA DBOOK 

WHAT TO BRING 

A freshman always asks, " \\'hat shall I take tc, 
college?" Of course, after two or three yea rs, thi 
is no longer a problem o Juniors and Seniors at 
Lindenwood have made a few su gestions which may 
help you in your preparation. 

LOTJ-IE : Casualne s in dress, and never 
carelessness, i t he rule at Lindenwood . Sweaters, 
skirts, jackets, ocl,s, and flat-heeled shoes are the 
style the year round for class wear. Before dinner 
you will probably want to freshen up and change to 
a sport dress which is a lways in order. Sundav 
finds the Lindenwood girl in her be t-short a ftern oon 
dre ses of crepe, velveteen, or light weight wool, are 
admired and ma ke a good impression on a "date". 
A campus sport coat is indispensable a nd a suit for 
tho;e hopping trips to t. Louis is just the thing. 
Long dinner dres;es are worn lo forma l dinners and 
forma l evening dres es to the college date da nces. 
A formal with a jacket does triple duty for dance , 
dinner , and formal tea . Of courEe ,·ou will need 
a housecoat or a lounging robe, and a pa.ir of bedroom 
slippers- soft-Eoled slippers will make ) ou popular 
11 ith the girl who lives under you. lacks ma} be 
11orn on aturday morning from the time of rising 
until 4:00 P. M .; they a l o come in hand y for fiel d 
trips in the woods, and for picnics. 

BUDGET AND FA HION OU SELOR: 
Lindenwood brings its students a Budget and 
Fashion Counselor again this year. he will be 
avai lable on the cam pus to help you with problems 
of wardrobe planning and selection, good grooming, 
and budgeting your clothing a llowance. She will 
give you tips on what's smart, on ca mpus or off, a nd 
will bring you news of what the shops are showing. 



I,[:',DE \\'000 COLLEGE II 

yQU R ROOM: ln your room you will find a 
,

11 
le bed, a dresser, a desk and desk chair, and an !1rn~chair. At firs_t _glance your room will seem bare, 

bul wiLh Lhe add1Lton of a spread, drapes, scatter 
ugs lamps, and pictures of your very be t friends, 

r
0

u( room will be just as homey as the one you left 
behind. A radio will keep you in touch with Lhe 
ne\\S and your favorile progra m, bul )OU can ah,ays 
listen lo your neighbor's if you do not have one. 

The College recommends Lhat you have two pa ir 
of 3-4 sheets, three or four pillow cases, size 42, a 
pair of blankets, a spread for your bed, a supply of 
towels and other linens desired . Each student 
should have lwo mall rugs-about 3 x 5 or 2 x 4. 

The ollege urges that elaborate preparations not 
be made, as you will find thing more to your liking 
and your room will have a more collegiale air if you 
add to your possessions from time to time during 
the year as you and your roommate decide. The 
little per onal articles you have for decoration will 
prove su flicien t. 

Usually it is not advisable to delermine the hang­
ings for your windows until you become acquainted 
\\ilh your roommate. It is very proper for room­
mates Lo confer with one a nother about the color 
scheme of their room and other questions. Each of 
you will appreciate t he room furnishings much more. 
Trunks may be kept in your room, or stored in the 
dormitory in which you live. 

ALLO\VAi CE: The College believes that tu-
dents should be placed upon an a llowance. It i 
essential that young women learn the value of money 
and its correct use. To this end Linden wood College 
advises budgeting your allowance and keeping your 
expen es down to the minimum. Learn the lesson 
that you mu t be guided by what you can afford, 
not by what others may do. Attractive budget 
books will be given you by the Budget a nd Fashion 
Couns lor. 



12 T DE TS' IIANDBOOK 

HELPFUL HINTS 

Begin well! Remember, poor work the fir t week 1 

a pt to d rag through the year. Everyone will help 
you- if, yo u help yo ur elf. 

how what you ca n do by going out for college ac­
tivities. 

The Lindenwood College tudent Associa tion is to 
help you. 

Cultivate a wide acquaintance. 

The faculty is waiting to like you-so give them an 
opportunity. 

\\"hen leaving the campus, "sign out"; when return -
ing, "sign in". It pays. 

Each neglected task make the next one harder. 

YOUR JI EALTH IS IMPORTA T- TAKE ARE 
OF IT! EAT YOUR MEALS REGULARLY, GET 
PLENTY OF LEEP, AND PLAY A HARD A 
YOU \\'ORK. 

If you smile, you will go further. 

You never like anything until you try it. 

Remember that hats and appropriate lreet clothes 
must be worn in St. Louis. You may omit the ha ts 
in t. harles. A Lindenwood student is often 
recognized in t. Louis. 

I Jelp to keep the college and the campus in order. 

IT IS MUCH PLEASANTER TO LIVE IN A 
NEAT ROOM. 

Clas spirit i fine, and college spirit i better. 



1,I DE WOOD COLLEGE 13 

,.\bsolute quiet is required in assembly and \'espers. 

Don't visit your neighbor after eleven o'clock in the 
evening. 

AL\\'AY RE PO D PRO.MPTLY TO A NOTE 
FROi\IAFA LTYMEMBERORA ADMINI -
TRATIVE OFF ICER ASKING TO EE YOU. IT 
\\ ILL BE TO YOUR ADVA TAGE. 

Turn out the light when you are not using them . 

Preserve your neighbor' disposition by keeping 
quiet hours. 

No food may be taken from the dining room . 

Chc\\'ing gum in cla s, or in the library is annoying 
to those around you. 

The tudent Council maintains an office in Roemer 
Hall, Room 19. 

AT LI DEN\\'OOD \\'E BEG ! A. D CLO E 
ALL COLLEGE EVE T ON T IME. 

end your telegrams during the day from Mr. Motley's 
office. 
Save yourse lf much \\'0rry and the possible loss of 
something you prize by taking care of your personal 
belongings. Do not keep money, or other valuables, 
in your Lop dresser dra\\'er, or under the paper on 
your closet shelf. Even small amounts should be 
safeguarded . You may deposit your a llowance in 
the college bank where it will be safe. Draw out 
a dollar or two at a time for your personal needs 
during the week, a nd a larger sum on Saturday if 
you plan to shop in St. Louis. You keep money 
in your ,·oom at your own risk! Keep your 
rings 011 your fin gers and your watch on your wrist , 
and don't forget them when you wash your hands. 

If you have lost something, look for it in the Lost 
and Found in the Office of tudent Guidance and 
Personnel. 

The chaperons a t as hostesse at college dances. It 
is customary Lo introduce your gue ts to them. 



14 T DE TS' HA DBOOK 

WAT H THE BULLET! BOARD I ROEMER 
HALL A DIN YOUR RESIDE CE HALL. YOU 
MAY EE OMETHI 1G OF 11 TEREST THERE. 
Keep off the grass. Don't cut corners. 

REMEMBER YO ACTIVELY REPRESE T 
LI DE WOOD WHEREVER YO GO 

AND WHATEVER YOUD ! ! 

CAMPUS COURTESIES 
Be considerate-leave a girl's room when you fin d 
her studying. 
DO OT E TER A OTHER' ROO 1 LE S 
Tl IE 0\\' ER I THERE. 

how re pect for members of the faculty. It is 
polite lo stand aside for them when entering a room, 
a nd to open doors for them. 
Regard any task given you with great seriousness 
a nd with a ense of responsibility. 
If you work as a student as istant a ny place on the 
campus, report there regularl y. Jf yo u annot be 
there for some legitimate reason , notify your super­
v isor. Form regular work habits. 
Do not appear in the dining room looking unkempt 
a nd frowsy. You wouldn't go to the Chase 
Dining Ro 111 looking that way. 

"Hi", instead of "good morning" , will serve as 
a greeting for your next do0t· neighbor when you 
meet her n the campus, but it is a poor substit ute 
when peaking to a member of the facult y . 
It is not in good taste to say "O. K." when agreeing 
with a faculty member. 
Tra nsact a ll business with instructor in their re-
pective offices; do not ma ke a habit of "tackling" 

them on the campus. 
ALWAY K OCK BEFORE ENTER! G A 
ROOM. IF THE DOOR I CLO ED IT 
U UA LLY MEANS THAT THEO UPA T IS 
BU Y. 
The window si ll of your room is not a good storage 
place for "coke" bottles. 





LJ:-,'DE WOOD COLLEGE 15 

CUSTOMS AND TRADITIONS 

Linden wood is more t han a century old in traditions 
-some traditions a nd customs in the long list go 
back to 1827 a nd to the cla ys of the ibleys, a nd 
others are as comparat ively new a nd modern as the 
Linden wood girl of J 942. 

You wi ll find your early freshman days at 
Lindenwoocl filled with traditions-the "hot dog" 
barbecue served by the men on the campus, the "get 
acquainted" dance in Butler Gymnasium the first 
Friday evening, a nd onvocation the first unday 
evening in Roemer Hall. " Big isters" looking for 
their charge , a few tears, and perhaps a wee bit of 
homesickness at first . Tables assigned in the dining 
room , with high and mighty seniors as their heads. 

October brings, first of a ll , t he college picnic when 
the slogan, " Relax, unbend, a nd have a good time" 
is observed by all. The second Tuesda y of the 
month find s us off lo t. Louis to see the Veiled 
Prophet ride in a ll his majesty through cheer­
ing crowd of worshipping thousand ; a few lucky 
ones go lo the Ball the next night. Then comes 
Founder's Day on the 4th Thursday, with many di -
tinguished guests on the campus. Soon afterward 
the ll alloween Queen, elected by st udent vote from 
the Freshman Class, i crowned at the 1a querade 
Ball. That night at the stroke of twelve the weird 
strains of the organ in Sibley Chapel are heard- Mrs. 
Sibley's ghost on one of her visits to the campu ! 
And by the way, when the dining room sudden ly be­
comes hushed and still, you wi ll hea r a n upper lassma n 
whisper, "Mrs. Sibley's ghost is passing through". 
Hy this time everyone is in t he swing of student 
meetings on Tuesda y morni ng, dail y a embly, and 
ve per ervi es at ix-t hirty on Sunday evenings. 



16 T DE T ' H A DBOOI{ 

In ovember we have rmislice Day and Aags 011 
the dining room tables. And fin a ll y, a lthough it 
seemed it \\·ould never come, "turkey day" is here anct 
we say our t ha nks, and wonder wh y we ate o much 
Then it seems that winter is upon us a nd we have Lh~ 
fir t Ra kes of now-

The hristmas Season is a busy one-the annual 
hristmas play by talented members of Alpha Psi 

Omega, residence hall part ie with a present for every. 
one (last year Buller Ha ll even had a ca ke tha t played 
"Jingle Bells"), a nd the Christmas dinner parly in the 
dining room , with Santa Claus and presents for all 
Lhe maids, cooks, and others who help to keep the 
campus in tip-top shape. ever forgotten is that 
first breathless moment when the lighled Christmas 
tree on the campus is seen, nor the tar at t he verv 
top and the mailer , t hough no les lovely , trees in 
each living room on t he campu . nd , of course, 
you dressed a doll for the kiddies at Markham 
ettlement House. Finally, at midnight before 

leaving for that thrilling vacation at home, the 
stra in s of " Silent Night" float over the campus­
the ophomores are caroli ng a nd distributing holly 
in each residence hall as is their custom. 

Ja nua ry-back from the vacat ion of vacations, 
wilh brand new pict ures of ha ndsome young men, 
and many thrilling ta les to last far into the night. 
But soon it seems that a ll pleasure must be forgotten 
and a ll one knows is stud y for " fin a ls"-burnin g the 
midnight oil becomes popular a nd a worried look is 
in vogue. Then the first t hing we know we are 
sa fel y over t hat hard bump a nd it is popularity queen 
time-"Who will it be?" 

February sees t he girls in t he post office in a perfect 
rush- boxes upon boxes of cand y a re piled high , red 
roses a re everywhere , happy miles- why , of course , 
it' Valentine Day! Dozens of telegrams are en­
twi ning their way over miles of wire to gladden the 
hearts of " my valentine". vVinter goes on, bu t the 
stores in St. Louis are beginning to show spring 
wardrobes a nd we hasten to look t hem over. Ground­
hog day pa es without a shadow- pring ca n't be 
far off! 



l.l~DE WOOD LLEGE 17 
!\ larch finds us planning for a nother . 0 . 

v· nee. Lindenwood women have done their best 
a keep up morale on the " home front". During 

t~e year soldiers and sai lors from camp. in the t. 
1 uis area have been entertained at "no date" par­
l:~5 and man y students have taken an active part 
!1 war activities. everal "bean soup suppers" 
r,ve been served in place of the regular dinner , a nd a;11 sulll saved by these suppers_ has been given to 
the Red ross, the avy Relief Fund, and the 
Chinese Relief Fund. Knitting needles are click-
ing in a lmost every student room on the campu , 
and someone in need has been the warmer this past 
winter because of it. The pring play is, as usual, 
a credit to the Dramatic Art Department. 

April , and the sun is getting warmer a ll the time 
-we begin lo think of summer clothes and getting 
a un tan. \\'e all enjoyed the teas and informal 
get-togethers in the Library Club Room during the 
winter , but now we like to sit in the swings and 
ta" n chairs and enjoy the sunshine. Everybody 
is counting the hours until spring vacation and at 
last it comes- what fun! Those that cannot go 
home visit friend a nd-"have the I est time .... " 
The President of the Lindenwood ollege Student 
Asso iation for next year is elected and we are so 
proud of her. 

;\l ay, an I picnics at the ovens! \\'onderful times 
1ogether, and a weak feeling that it is almost over! 
Cla s Day exerci es, with the Seniors relinquishing 
their high and mighty place on the campus to the 
Juniors , are exciting. Trunks are in the ha lls, bags 
are ha lf packed, and proud parents are being greeted 
with many squeals of joy. 

Finally the last few days are her the Art Exhibit, 
the ll orse Show, and the Commencement Play­
Seniors running around in caps and gowns, looking 
\'ery learned, but a little sad to think thal four beauti­
ful years are over. Baccalaureate on unday after­
noon and the midnight campus jamboree that night 
-a raid on the dining room, and such food! ! 

At last it's here-Commencement! It's all over! 
Promises to write, tears (more than in ptem­
ber), goodbves, and " I'll be back next year." 
LINDE WOOD! 



18 T DE TS' HANDBOOK 

LINDENWOOD COLLEGE SONGS 

LI DENWOOD HYM 
School of our mothers , in days of yore , 

Goal of their fond ambitions long ; 
\\"i Lhin the porta ls of thy door , 

Idea ls were formed a nd will made strong; 
Thy honored rule was ever good, 

Old Lindenwood , Old Lindenwood . 
The tumult a nd the shouting dies , 

The Seniors, year by year, depart; 
Still sta nds thy a ncient edifice, 

A stately and a noble pile, 
\\ 'iL h ar hed limbs of sacred wood 

'Round Lindenwood, Old Lindenwood. 
Far ca lled, old teachers pa s away, 

But ne\V ones rise to take t heir place; 
And all the pomp of yesterday 

Goes on wiLh but a change of face. 
Few hearls but t hrob wi t h kindl y good 

Toward Lindenwood, Old Lindenwood. 
On gi rls t hat come, a nd girls that go, 

On a ll that wa lk beneath t hy shade; 
A heaven-sent gift wilt thou bestow, 

A graceful a nd a gracious Jllaid, 
\\'ith brains for power and heart for good-­

Old Lindenwood, Dear Lindenwoocl. 
Am n. 

Lo I E CRA o .\LL. 

IELODY, "ILLI O1S' LOYALTY" 
\\'e're loyal to you, Linden wood; 
\\'e're yellow and while, Linclenwood. 

\ \'e know you a n sland 
'Gain t Lhe best in the la nd , 

For your sta ndard is grand, Lindenwoocl, 
Rah! Rah! 

Then, on with your work, Linden wood; 
1ot one girl wi ll shirk, Lin<lenwoocl . 

Our chool is our rreatest pleasure ; 
On girls, with greal endeavor; 

T hree cheerR for ew Linden wood! 
Cha! he! Cha! haw!-Che! he! haw! haw! 
Linden wood, Linden wood , Ra h! Ra h! Rah! 



JJ , DE WOOD COLLEGE 

LI DE WOOD ALMA MATER SO G 

Linclenwood, our Alma Mater 
\\'e will stand by thee, 
\\'c will fight and fail you never 
To eternity. 
\Ve will love you until the encl 
You know t hat it's you we'll defend 
. o, hail , hail, the gang's all here 
And we're loyal to you L. C. (I) 

Always forward 
\\'e'll be on the top. 
Alwav forward 
\ \'e ,,:ill ne,·er stop 
!li t 'em high , hit 'em low 

ome on L. C.-let's go-

(repea t to !.) 

LI DE WOOD HYM 

PRIZE SO G OF 1918 

Words and Music by Marion Haire 

Oh, the girls all come to Linclenwood , 
From orth,. outh, East and \,\'est, 

For education 
And ' ociation, 

In e erything we lead the re t; 
\\'e always come out best. 

Co-operation! 
Our reputation! 

Fancy anybody going away-
They a lway stay if they came here a clay; 
So here's three cheers for t he clear old school 
\\'here the honor system is the rule. 
Oh! Linclenwoocl, in all the years to be, 
Our hearts with love wi ll overflow for thee. 
You are clea rest to our heart, 
And with tears from you we'll part; 
There's no place like home, you see, 
But Lindenwood spells home to me. 

19 



20 ST DE TS' HA. DB OOK 

FACULTY PRIZE SONG, 1923-24 

Words by Virginia Symns- Music by 
Elizabeth Bates 

[n t he heart of our great country, 
Under western skies of b lue, 

As a beacon-light of knowledge 
Stands our Alma Ma ter true. 

'Neath her flag of gold and snowdrift 
Bow her leafy sheltering t rees, 

Stretching a rms of love a nd service, 
To inspire to nobler deeds, 

Let us truly be t·he chil dren 
Of t his mother , grand a nd good; 

Hail to t hee, our Alma Mater ; 
Hail to t hee, our Linden wood! 

PRIZE SONG OF 1923-24 
Words by Jessie Schaper- Music by 

Alberta Shell 
'Neath t he sha<le of massive !in len . , 

At t he gateway of t he West , 
Stands our clear old Alma Mater, 
Loved in ages, far t he best , 
Truth a nd honor, held the highest, 

By our mothers, loved a nd true, 
Are the standards that survivet h, 

Girls of Lindenwoocl , for you. 
For your idea ls a nd traditions, 

For your colors firm we stand; 
Linden\\'oocl, our Alma Mater­

Best in ages, of t he land. 
HELLO SONG 

Lindenwood girls are a friendl y lot­
Hello, Hello, H ello, Hello, 

Are we downhearted; I ' II say we're not­
Hello, Hello, Hello, Hello! 

Refrain 
Hello, Hello, Hello, Hello­

T hat's what we a ll want to sav . 
\\'e' re peppy, we're joll y, • 
\\'e have lots of fun 

For t hese a re our college da ys. 





1,IN DENWOO D COLLEGE 21 

COLLEGE GOVERNMENT 

Individ ua l and conu11un ity responsibli t y rest upon 
he st uden ts. A st udent self govern ment association 

1 utlines t he rules a nd regula tions of st udent govern­
~ien t ,r it h t he advice of t he a dministration of t he 
College. 

EACH ST UDENT UPON ENTRANCE BE­
CO:\ IES A MEMBER OF T HE I.I NDENWOOD 
COLLEGE STUDENT ASSOC IATION. EACH 
TUDENT IS HELD RESPO SILB E FOR THE 

OBSERVANCE OF R EGULATIONS AND COL­
LEGE GOVE R_ 1MENT DESCRlBED IN THIS 
HANDBOOK. 

However , since it is t he purpose to keep the 
atmosphere of t he school wholesome a nd helpful , t he 
President of the College ma y dismiss at a ny ti me any 
student who ma y be exert in g a ha rmful influence, or 
who may be found to be ent irely out of sym pathy 
with t he tone a nd standa rd of t he school, even though 
she ha s not commi tted a ny specia l act of insubor­
dination . 



22 STUDENT ' HA D800(< 

Greetings to all of you-and welcome lass of 1946! 

If you can spare a few moments from the excite­
ment of being here at Lindenwood (it can be excitin 
even when it's for the fourth time), take a look at 
the section of your Handbook on student government. 

Today while democracy is being put to the test 
all over the world, we also put it to trial as we govern 
ourselves in our college com munity. To prove that 
democracy does work, let's do our best this year to 
make college democracy a greater success than ever! 

lt is a famous old school to whose campus we come. 
As we enjoy the friendships, the beauties, the tra­
dition of Linden wood , ma y we students of J 942-43 
add to its greatness! 

And here's wishing each of you the be t of every­
thing that college offer from grade to dates! 

DORI 8A1':TA 

lass of '43 



D ORI BANTA, PRESIDE:>IT 

L!ND ENWOOD COLLEGE TlJDE1'"T A OCIATION 



24 STUDENTS'HANDBoo~ 

LINDENWOOD COLLEGE 
STUDENT ASSOCIATION 

Agreem ent 

An agreement between the students and the act_ 
ministration of Lindenwood College, May l5 , 1940 
that ' 

WHEREA : the students of Linden wood College 
desired to assume responsibility in matters of student 
life in accordance with the principles of demo ratic 
student government, then 

THEREFORE: the a dministration of Linden­
wood College a uthorized a nd charged the Linden wood 
College Student Association to exercise powers in 
regard lo the life of students with careful considera­
tion for liberties and responsibilities. 

The administration of Lindenwood College en­
trusted to the Lindenwood College Student Associa­
tion all matters concerning the conduct of students 
in their co llege life, with reservation of powers a nd 
jurisdiction in the following areas: 

1. All matters of academic nat ure. 
2 . All matters of health and safety of 

the students. 
3 . All matters of housing. 
4. All matters relative to college prop­

ertv. 
5 . All . matters of conduct that involve 

the withdrawal of a student. 

CONSTITUTION 

WE, THE STUDE TS OF LJNDENWOOD 
COLLEGE, do hereby organize ourselves into a st u­
dent association to he known as the LINDENWOOD 
COLLEGE STUDENT ASSOCIATION, and do 
adopt the following Constitution: 

Article I- Purpose 
The purpose of the Lindenwood College Student 

Association shall be: 



f,I . •DE \\"00D OLLEGE 25 

To co-operate in lhe work of self-government. 
To uphold the highest standard of honor and in­
rit) in all matter of persona l conduct. 

te'to strengthen cordial relation between fac ulty and 
students. 

To enact and enforce laws according lo the grant 
of po"ers. 

To promote individual and community respon -
sibility. 
Article II- Members 

All students, by virtue of their enrollment in the 
College, constitute the membership of t he Linden wood 
College tudent Association and are subject LO t he 
operations governing it. 
Article III- Student Council Officers 

The . tudent ouncil Officer of the Lindenwood 
College tudent _ ssociation shall be a President , a 
\"ice-Pre ident , a Secretary-Treasurer, a nd Class 
Representatives. Their duties shall be such as usu­
alh pertain lo such offices. 
Ar.tide IV- Election of Officers 

Section I . The President of the Lindenwood Col­
lege Student Association shall be ele ted as follows: 
A committee chosen b,· the Student Council shall 
nominate before the first meeting of the Lindenwood 
College tudent Association in May three students 
(member of the enior Class for the ensuing year), 
whose names shall be submitted al a regular meeting 
of the Lindenwood College tudenl A sociation as 
candidates for the office of President of the Linden­
wood College Student Association. The election 
of said officer shall be by secret ballot at the next 
meeting of the Lindenwood College Student Asso­
ciation . The candidate receiving a two-thirds ma­
jority of the votes cast shall be the President of the 
Lindenwood College tudent Association for the 
ensuin~ year. 

Seclton 2. At the first meeting of the Linden wood 
College tudent Association in eplember, candidates 
for the office of Vice-President of the Lindenwood 
College Student Association (members of Lhe Junior 
Clas or Senior Class) shall be nominated from the 
floor. The e candidates hall be voted upon by 



26 ST DE T ' HA 08001{ 

secret ballot at t he next meeting of the Lindenwood 
College tuden~ A sociation. The candidate. re­
ceivi ng a plurality of t he votes cast sha ll be the Vice. 
President of the Lindenwood College lu lenL Asso­
ciation for Lhe current year. 

Section 3. At the first meeting of the Linden wood 
ollege Student Association i 11 Seplember, ca ndidates 

fort he office of Secretarv-Treasurer of Lhe Linden wood 
College t udenL Association (members of the Ju nior 
Class or enior Class) sha ll be nominated from the 
floor. These candidates sha ll be voted upon by 
secreL ballot at Lhe next meeting of Lhe Lindenwood 

ol lege Ludent Association . The candida te re-
ceiving a pl urality of the votes casL shall be the 
Secretary-Treasurer of t he Lindenwood College Stu­
denl Association for the curren t year. 

Section 4 . After the above office ha ve been filled, 
each of the t hree upper classes ( enior, Ju nior, a nd 
Sophomore) sha ll meet to elect Class Representatives 
as follows : One representative from t he Senior 
Class; one repre entative from the Ju nior Class; two 
re pre en ta ti ves from t he , ophomore Class. 
Candidates for these office shall be nominated 
from Lhe floor . T he voting musL be done by secret 
ballot. A plura lity vote constitutes an election to 
office. 

Section 5. At the close of Lhe first six weeks of 
the school year the Freshma n Class ha ll meet lo elect 
two lass Representatives. The method of election 
shall be the same as tha L described in Article IV, ec­
tion 4. 

ection 6. o member of the Student Council 
sha ll serve on the Residence Ha ll Council. 

Article V- Functions of the Student Council 
ection I. To a meliorate ca mpus situa tions that 

may arise from time to time by discussion of campus 
problems in the meetings of t he StudenL Counci l, an d 
to make recommendations an I suggestions in regard 
lo these campus problems to the Administration of 
the College. 

ection 2. To promote college spirit by means of 



1,1 NDENWOOD COLLEGE 27 

college functions throughout t he yea r. 
Sect ion 3. To plan college act ivities at Lhe open­

ing of t he yea r in order to develop a friendl y spirit on 
the camp us. 

Seclion 4. T o develop wholesome, democratic 
self-government on Lhe campus. The Student Coun­
ci l shall ask a ny student who fails to understa nd the 
purpose of self-government in Lindenwood College lo 
Jlleet wi t h t he Student Council a nd discuss Lhe matter 
in detail. The Student Council shall be empowered 
lO deal wilh matters of conduct with Lhe advice and 
consent of t he Administralion of Lhe College. 
Articl e VI- Meetings 

Regular meetings of the Lindenwood Col lege Slu­
denl A sociation sha ll be held every Tuesday at noon 
in Lhe Audilorium. 

Meetings other than Lhe regular meetings may be 
called by the President of the Lindenwood College 
SLuden t Associat ion, the President of Lhe College, or 
upon the ca ll of 25 members of the Association . The 
business of t he regular meetings of the Lindenwood 
College Student Association sha ll be to hear reports 
from the Student Council a nd the transaction of such 
ot her business as may be presented by any member 
of the Lindenwood College Student Associati on. 

Regula r meetings of t he Student Coun cil shall be 
held once a week. 
Article VII- Vacancies and Remova ls 

Vacancies in office of the Lindenwood College tu­
dent Association sha ll be filled for t he unexpired term 
in the same manner prescribed in ARTICLE I\'. 
An y officer of the Linden wood College St udent Asso­
ciation who, in t he opi nion of the Student Council , 
di qua lifies herself for office sha ll be asked to resign 
from office. 
Articl e VIII- Residence Cou ncil 

ection l . The Residence oun ci l sha ll consist of 
the Residence Ha ll Presidents and t heir Staffs. 

ection 2. The President of the Lindenwood Col­
ege Student Association shall appoin l temporary 
Residence Ha ll Presidents at the opening of t he col ­
lege year to function for two weeks. At the end of 



28 STUDE TS' IIANDBOOK 

t hat time perma nent Residence I fall tafTs sha ll be 
elected. 

·e tion 3. The election of the Residence Hall 
tafTs ha ll be conducted by the tudent ouncil. 

·ection 4. There sha ll be one taff mem ber from 
each floor in each residence ha ll , with the exception 
of iccolls Ha ll. There shall be two stafT members 
from each noor in iccolls Ha ll . 

, ect ion 5. The Residence ouncil shall elect a 
presiden t a nd a se reta ry. 

Section 6. The President of the Residence Coun ­
ci l ha ll sit on the Student Council as a n ex-officio 
member . 

. ection 7. The ca ndidates for the offices of pres­
ident and ecretarv shall be nominated from the floor 
a nd elected by ecret ballot. A plurality vote con­
stitutes an election to office. 
Article IX- Functions of the Residence Council 

ection I. To improve t he living condhions and 
t he g nera l welfare of the resident in the residen ce 
hall by Ii u ion of hall problems. 

Section 2. To make suggestions to the tuden t 
ouncil relative lo the welfare and happiness of the 

residents. 
Sect ion 3. To maintain quiet during study hours 

in the residence ha lls in keepi ng with democratic 
practices. 

ection 4. To promote college pirit by sponsor­
ing college functions throughout the yea r. 
Article X- Meetings of the Residence Council 

tion I . Regular meetings of t he Residence 
Council hall be held once each month . 

Section 2. Regular meeting of t he Residence Hall 
Presidents shall be held every Monda y. 

ection 3. The President of the Residence 
Counci l sha ll ca ll an y meetings in addition to the 
regular meetings that she believes necessary. 
Article XI- Amendatory Process 

Amendments to the Constitution must be concurred 
in by two-thirds of the Lindenwoo I College tudent 
Association afte r they have been ubmitted by the 

tudent ouncil with t he approval of t he Administra­
tion of the College. 





l) EN \VOOD COLLEGE 29 

CLASS A TTENDA CE 

1. ATTE DANCE: 

II. ABSEN E: 

Academic work in Linden­
wood College i based upon 
t he regu lar allendance of st u­
dents at a ll classes. I t is un­
derstood, Lherefore, t hat sl u­
denls wi ll altend a ll classes 
regularly , unle absence is 
d ue to unavoidable rea ons. 
ResponsibiliLy for any work 
missed during an ab ence 
from lass is a maller which 
resls with Lhe sLudent and the 
instrucLOr. 

Absence from class caused 
by illness will be excused by 
Lhe College Ph ysician. Lu­
denls whoar ill shou ld report 
immedia te ly Lo Lhe ollege 
Infirmary. pon dismissal 
from Lhe Infi rmary a sludent 
will be issued a n excuse which 
must be pre enLed lo Lhe in ­
struclor of each class upon 
return to class. Absence 
from class because of church 
holidays, weddings, funerals , 
parlicipation in civic pro­
grams and conferences ap­
proved by Lhe College, will be 
excused by Lhe Direclor of 
Student Guidance and Per­
sonnel. All excuses must be 
presenled to each insLrucLor 
upon return lo cla s. 



30 

Ill . TE T 

I\ '. \'A CATIONS : 

\ '. R ECO RD. : 

T DE TS' HA DBOOK 

o st uden t may be absent on 
t he clay of a n assigned test , 
or other specia l assigned 
work, unless a n excu e is pre­
ented to t he instructor. In 

the case of an un excused ab­
sence, t he student ca nn ot 
expect to make up t he as­
signed test, or other spec- ia l 
a signed work mis ed . 

Ab ence from a ny cla s wi t hin 
the last twenty-four hour 
before , or the first twent y­
four hours a fter , a ny regular 
vaca tion or holiday is not per­
mitted . T a rdiness of more 
t ha n twenty minutes from 
a ny class the la st twent y-four 
hours before, or the first 
twent y-four hours aft er, 
a ny regula r vaca tion or holi­
day, sha ll be con idered as a n 
a bsen ce for t ha t lass period. 
For unexcused a bsen es at 
a ny vaca tion period , a student 

ha ll not ta ke her fin a l exam­
ina tion in t he cour es missed 
until t he end of the first six 
week of the fo llowin g emes­
ter. A do llar sha ll be paid 
to the instructor for each de­
layed exam ina tion . 

All in lructors will keep com­
plete records of a bsen ces from 
class. \\'eekl y reports of 
a bsen es of first -semester 
freshmen, only, will be made 
to the ecreta ry to the 
Academic Dean; al l a b en ces 
from clas within the last 



LI DE \\'OOD COLLEGE 31 

\' I. GRADES: 

twenty-four hours before, or 
t he first twenty-four hours 
a fter, a vacation or holiday 
sha ll be reported to t he c­
retary of the Academic Dean 
immediately. 

Under the prevai ling plan 
governing class attendance, 
instructors only are re pon­
sible for the final determina­
tion of students' grade . All 
grades reported to the Office 
of the Academic Dean a re to 
be recorded without modifi­
cation, except on the order 
of t he instructor making the 
original report. 

A FACULTY Oi\ IMITTEEONCLA SATTEND­
.\NCE \\' ILL ONSIDER T lf E ASE OF ANY 
ST DENT OT PROV IDED FOR IN T ill 
CLASS ATTE DANCE PLA . 

Repor ts on Scho larship 

omplete reports of students' cholarship are sent 
to par nt a oon as po ible after the clo e of each 
seme ter . 

. \ t the close of the first semester a complete report 
will a lso be sent to the principa ls of the high school 
who transferred credits to Lindenwood . It is our 
de ire to co-operate with them by keeping them in­
formed of the progre s of their former students. 





LI DENWOOD COLLEGE 33 

HISTORY 

In 1827 the history of Linden wood College began. 
]\Jajor and Mrs. George C. Sibley were the founders. 
The purpose of the founders was Lo esLabli h a 
distinctive chool for young women . · 

The sparsely eltled outhwesl was in need of good 
schools; surely women should have the I est. Thus 
Lindenwood College was established. The name 
,1as chosen from t he site selected, which at that time 
was in a grove of linden trees. 

Jn 1853 the ibleys tra nsferred the management of 
the scho I to the Presbytery of t. Louis, and a slate 
charter was secured. A Board of Directors, fifteen 
in number, was appoi nted. In 1870, the appointment 
of the Board was transferred to the Pre byterian 
Svnod , U. . A., of Missouri. The ollege, while 
under the direction of a Board appointed by a denom­
inational organization, is nonsectar ian in its admission 
of st udents and permits the greatest religious freedom. 
In accordance with the wishes of its founders, the 
College maintains the teaching of the Word of God 
as a regular part of its curriculu m. 

EDUCATIONAL STANDING 

Linden wood ollege is a Class A College, conferring 
the four-year college degrees: I t is a member of the 
l\lissouri College nion , the • orth Central As ocia­
tion of olleges a nd niversities, The American oun­
cil on Education , and The Association of American 
Colleges, which assures accrediting in the best colleges 
and un iversitie of the country. 

National Association of Schools of Mu ic 

Lindenwood College is a member of the alional 
As ociation of chools of Music, and t he regulations 
for entrance and for graduation, as set forth in the 
catalog, are in accordance with the published require­
ments of the ational Association of chools of Music. 



34 T DE T ' HA DBOOI< 

ENDOWMENT 

The College is not dependen t a lone upon its tuition 
fees. A productive endowment of over two million 
dolla rs , ex lusive of buildings, i available. Its 
income enables the administra tion to ecure an able 
fac ult y of professors and instructors. t udents in 
Lindenwood have opport uni ty to know their teachers 
who have been ed ucated in t he leading colleges and 
universities of America. 

BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS 

Over one a nd one-half million dolla rs a re invested 
in buildings on the campus. Every building used for 
educational and dormi tory purposes is of t he highest 
type of construct ion. Roemer Ha ll , used for ad mi n­
i trative a nd ed ucationa l purpo es, is the central 
building of the campus. In the q uadrangle a re But­
ler H a ll , Ayres Ha ll , ibley Ha ll , Niccolls H a ll , Irwin 
Hall, Senior Ha ll , Eastlick I-J a il , t he Presiden t' s 
home, The Gables, The Cupboa rd , a nd the Library. 
The Lillie P. Roemer 1emorial Fine Art Build­
ing, on Butler \\ ay, is used by the Music a nd Art 
Depa rtments for in t ruct ion. The centra l heatin g 
pla nt furnishes team and hot wa ter for a ll t he build­
ings. The Lodge is the home of the Superintenden t 
of Buildings and Grounds. The Watson is t he home 
of the Maintenance Man . A Ba rn , Garage, Green -
house, Detention Hospital, Water Clarifying Plan t, 
and a table a re among other buildings on t he Carn­
pu . The grounds cover an area of 140 acres. A 
golf course, tenn is courts, a n athletic field a nd a pad ­
dock a re att ract ive feat ures of t he a mpus. T o 
the west of t he go lf course is the college farm, which 
i under uperv ision of a n experienced farmer who 
lives there a nd attends to the raising of products for 
the Lindenwood table. 



J,INDE WOOD COLLEGE 35 

HEALTH 

The foundation of educa tion is good heal th . 
Careful a ttention is given to the physical condidion 
of the students. Trained dietitians are in charge of the 
dining hall , and every effort is made to have not only 
the best but properly prepared food . One of the 
large t a nd the most modernl y equipped kitchen 
affords the best opportu nity for preparation of food. 
Adjoining the kitchen is a well -lighted and ventilated 
dining room for serving. A clarifying and purifyi ng 
water system safeguards the health of the students 
in drinking water, swimming, and bathing. Tests 
of the purity of the water are made by experts. A 
well-equipped Infirmary, under the direction of the 
College Ph ysician a nd a Registered urse , cares for 
the students in ca e of sickness. o extra charge is 
made in ordinary cases of sickness nor for consultation 
\I itb the College Ph ysician. 

FACULTY 
[t is to your advantage to make the members of the 

facul ty your friends and counselors t hrough college. 
They are anxious to know you. 

After you have called, do not be afraid to go again, 
for they are always glad to see yo u. 

All member of the facult,· have office hours. Call 
on them while you are wait-ing for clas . 

\\"hen a Lindenwood student receives a note from 
a fa ult y member, asking to see her , a prompt respon e 
i expected . It will be to your advantage to report 
as requested to the office of any faculty member who 
wishes to see you. 

RELIGIOUS LIFE AND SERVICES 

Religious culture is given an important place at 
Linden wood. Although the college is non -sectarian 
in matters of religion , it is insistent uoon the knowl­
edge of the Word of God and hristian training. 
Every student during her fre hman or sophomore 
)ear i re<Juired to ta ke two semester hours in the 



36 T DENT ' HANDBOO K 

slud y of the Bible. 
Addresses are given during the year by m101ster , 

missionarie , and laymen , upon topics lhat will give 
the students a larger vision of Christian work in t he 
world . The Young Women's Christian A ociation 
is a most effective organization in the development 
of the religious life. Pastors of the city are given the 
names of students who express denominational pref­
erence. Each st udent usua ll y attends t he church of 
her choice every unday morning. ome of our 
students engage in Christian service in the loca l 
churches and teach in the Sunda y chools. 

DAILY ASSEMBLY 

All students attend the regular noonda y dail y 
assembly on Monday , Wednesday, and Frida y. 

The regular students' meeting, conducted by t he 
Lindenwood College Student ociation , meets at 
noon every Tue day in t he Auditorium . 

Day Students attend dail y a sembl y. 

CONVOCATIONS 

All students attend an y onvocations held a t 
eleven o'clock on Thursda y mornings, or occasionall ~· 
in the evening. 

VESPER SERVICES 

Every unday evening vesper services are held 
for all member of t he college community. These 
service are short , with music furnished by lhe college 
choir. All students on the campus attend. 

H BIT AL ABSENCE FROM DA ILY ASSEM-
BLY, CO VOCAT IO , OR VE PER ERVIC E 
I A_ INDI CATIO THAT A T DENT IS OT 
I r HAR 10NY WITH THE COLLEGE. 



LL 'DE \\"00D OLLEGE 

MARGARET LEGGAT BUTLER 
LIBRARY 

37 

The library building is just east of Roemer Hall. 
;'\o expen e ha been spared in providing the best 
possible light and equipment. 

T he Loan Desk is found at the entrance a nd 
here a ll books must be charged and di charged . 
The card catalogue is found in a cabinet of draw­
ers in the library lobby, and acts as an index to 
the book collection. 

On the ground floor will be found a lub Room, 
College Museum, libra ry vault, and seminar room . 

Library Hours 

The hours of the Library a re as follows: 

Monday - Friday 

7:50 A. M. to 12:00 M. 
1:00 P. M. to 5:30 P. M . 
7:00 P . M . to 10:00 P . M . 

Saturday 

9 :00 A . M . to 12 :00 M. 
1:00 P . M . to 4 :00 P . M . 

unday 

2 :00 P . M . to 5 :00 P . M . 
(Rea ling Rooms only) 

tuclents a nd members of the faculty are entitled 
to the use of the Library . 

The stacks are open to students. 



v 

38 TUDE 1T ' H . NDBOO K 

Rule Regarding the Loan of Book 

RE TR ICTION OF Crnc LATI ~ 

During Library hours books which a re needed for 
cla work are kept in the Library. Books belonging 
to the classes named below are not issued fro m the 
Library: 

(a) Magazines, bound and current. 

(b) General reference books; i. e., all encyclopedias 
dictionaries, atlases, and other books of reference'. 

Fines 

tack books are issued for two weeks. Every 
book kept longer t han two wee ks becomes subject to 
a fine of two cents a day. Library privileges will 
be withdrawn when a studen t ha a fine that exceeds 

2.00. 

Library 

RESERVE BOOKS.- A re erve book, i.e., a book 
kept in the Library because needed for class work, 
mav be taken out at 9:00 P. M. and returned at 8:00 
A. · i\1. the following morning. Failure to re turn 
such books on time incurs a fine of ten cents for the 
fir t hour and twent\·-five cents for each hour there-
after. • 

RE ERVATION.- An engagement book is kept 
at the Loan Desk for reservation of books to be taken 
for overnight u e. The reservations in t his book are 
not charges. A boo k engaged in this way must be 
charged by the Loan Desk assistant I efore it may be 
taken from t he Library. tudent are expected to 
see that the books desired have not a lreadv been en-
gaged by others. • 



L(NDE WOOD COLLEGE 39 

CHARGlNG .- Every book taken from t he Li­
brary must be charged at the Loan De-k. For 
failure to observe t his rule t he fine will be twenty-five 
cents for t he first offense, a nd on repet ition of this 
offense al l Li brary privileges wi ll be forfeited for one 
month. 

RETURN OF BOO KS.- Every book taken from 
1 he Library must be returned at the Loan Desk, 
where t he charge for it wi ll be ca ncel led . Borrowers 
remai n responsible for books as long as the books are 
charged to t hem. 

RECALL OF BOOKS.- AII books taken from the 
Library are subject to recall by the Librarian and 
must be ret urned immediatel y upon receipt of a re­
ca ll notice. 

Rules Regarding the Use of Books in the Library 

Books should be used, as far as possible, near the 
shelves in which they belong. T o avoid misplace­
ment , a ll books should be left on t he tables ; never 
return ed to t he shel ves. 

Reserved Book Section 

1. Reserve books a re obtained from the desk 
ass istant, a nd must be ret urned to t he desk. 

2. Onl y one reserve book may be ta ken at a time. 

3. Reserve book cards m ust be left at the desk 
with t he borrower's name and the hour taken written 
on t he card. 

Ink, except in fountain pens, must not be 
used in the Library. Ink bottles cause trouble. 

All are expected to co-operate in preserving 
quiet and order at all times, especially in enter­
ing and leaving the Library. 



ACTIVITIES AND 
ORGANIZATIONS 



1,L DE \\'O D COLLEGE 41 

ACTIVITIES AND ORGANIZATIONS 
Going to cla a nd preparing your lessons for the 

11ei.t da y is only a part of your college life. Most 
51 udent participate in at least one "activit y", a nd 
Jllan y take part in two or three. There are man y 
clubs and organizations on the campus that meet the 
dema nd s a nd t he varied intere ts of the Lindenwood 
s1udents. You will be ure to find one or 111ore that 
appeal to you. 

LO AL HO OR OC l ETI E : 
ALPHA SIGMA TAU 

MEMBERSHIP I ALPHA SIGMA TAU 
is the highest scholastic honor Lindenwood College 
confers upon students in the Colleg of Arts and 

ience . To be eligible, student must meet the 
following requirements : At the close of each semester 
a Ii t of those students who have the highest grades 
is prepared in the Office of the Academic Dean. The 
grades of E, , and M are evaluated by the points 
3, 2, and I, respectively; i. e. , an E in a five-hour 
cour e is worth 15 points. There is not a set num ­
ber of points to be made. One semester tl:e grade 
may be much higher t han another. A student must 
ta ke 14 hours of literary work for thr e consecutive 
semesters to be eligible. Eight per cent of the three 
upper clas es ma y be elected to membership, pro­
vid d their work is satisfactory a far as grades are 
concerned , and provided they are considered desirable 
from the point of view of conduct a nd loya lt y to the 
school. First, the Director of, t udent Guida nce and 
Personnel passes upon the li t of candidate , pre­
sented by the Academic Dean, and eliminates the 
name of any student who does not qualify. The fac­
ult ) then votes upon the list of candidates. 

\Ve urge every student in the libera l arts college to 
ha ve this honor a her goal. I t require no more 
hours of work than an Arts and cience st uden t should 
take in order to meet the graduation requirements. I t 
doe r quire, however, that the student take the 
num ber of hours recommended for each semester and 
that her work should be consistent. To meet the 
other requirement, it takes no more character, and 
no more loya lty than every student should have. 



42 T DE T 'H DBOO (( 

ALPHA MtJ MU 
Alpha Mu Mu has become the underclassman so­

rority of the Music Department. 1 t was founded 
in May , 1918, by Dr. and Mrs. Roemer and Leo 
fl l iller. To be a member one must be a maj or in 
music, have an S or better in that major and i\l in 
other studies. The p:.irpose is to aid and further the 
development of music. 

AT IO. AL DEPARTME TAL I IO NOR 
SO IET I ES: 

ALPHA PSI OMEGA 
Psi ast 

The purpose of this fraternity is to create a greater 
interest in Dramatic Art. Students enrolled in the 
Department of Speech and Dramatic and all other 
students who are interested are eligible to member­
ship. Election to membership is possible only after 
the tudent fulfills a specified number of requiremen ts_ 

BETA PI THETA 
Theta Xi is the Lindenwood chapter of Beta Pi 

T heta, t he national French honorary fraternity . Its 
mem bership requi rements are a n in a ll French 
courses a nd a n M average in a ll other subjects. Can­
didates for membershi p m ust write a theme in French , 
read in French and report on a play, a novel , and a 
short story . T hey must a lso mem rize fi fty lines 
of French poetry. The purpo e of t he organization 
is to make French culture and ideals more real to the 
students and to give t hem an opportunity to ~pea k 
thi language outside of clas . 

FUTURE TEACHERS OF AMERICA 
Future Teachers of America is affiliated with the 

ational Education Association, and its mem bers 
hold membership in that institution. By virtue 
of their membership in the . E. A. , all member 
re eive the "Journal of the National Education 
Association", and a wealt h of ot her books and 
pamphlets pertaining to ed ucation. 

HOME ECONOMICS CLUB 
T he Home Econom ics Club of Lin lenwood College 

is affiliated with t he ationa l Home Economics; As-
sociation. Active membership is based upon nine 
hours of in t he Home Economic Department. 



i.,INDE \\'O D COLLEGE 

KAPPA PI 
Kappa Chapter 

43 

Kappi Pi is the national honorary art fraternity 
11 hich is open only to those students who show signal 
ability in the department of Art and who have a sat­
isfactory landing in other subjects. Its purpo e i 
tn furnish the highest reward for conscientious efT rt 
in furl hering the best interests of art, in the hroarlest 
sense of the term, by election to membership in the 
fraternit y. 

MU PHI EPSILON 
Phi Theta chapter of Mu Phi Ep ilon, ational 

Honorary Music Sorority, was organized at Linrlen­
wood College, in December, 1932. Membership in 
this sorority is the highest aspiration and goal of 
tho e enrolled in the Music Department. To qual­
ify, a student must have attained junior standing, 
ranking in the upper quarter of those student taking 
music subjects. She must have completed two years 
of theory and one year of history of music. he 
must have attained from two members of the faculty 
a recommendation pertaining to her proficiency and 
character. 

PI GAMMA MU 
The Missouri Delta Chapter of Pi Gamma Mu 

was organized at Lindenwood College in December, 
l 929. The purpose of this fraternit y is the inculca­
tion- of the ideals of scholarship, scientific altitude, 
and social service in t he study of all social problems. 
Its aim is the greater co-operation between sturlents 
of the several branches of social science. 

POETRY SOCIETY 
The Lindenwood chapter of the ollege Poetry 

Society was established in May, 1932. Membership 
in this society is determined by t he ability either to 
write poetry, or criticise poetry intelligently. The 
objective of this organization is to further the writing 
and the appreciation of poetry. Interest in poetry 
has been stimulated in the college bv this organiza­
tion and indicates its growing importance on the 
campus. 



44 T DE T ' HA DBOOI{ 

SIGMA TAU.t.DELTA 

Kappa Beta Chapter 

igma Tau Delta is the nationa l honorary English 
fraternity. To further an intere t in the Engli h 
language through creative work on t he pa rt of its 
members, as well as through a n a ppreciat ion of the 
literary masters of all ages, is the far -reachin g pur. 
pose of the Sigma Tau Delta. andidates mu t 
have publishe I about one thousand words a nd must 
have a major or a mi nor in English , and average of 

in English , a genera l average of M for upperclas . 
men, or a standing in the upper third of the class fo r 

ophomores. 
TAU SIGMA 

T~u , igma is t he national honora ry dancing fra­
ternit y. An y undergraduate student who dan es 
in one public performance a nd who is elected by the 
unanimous vote of the ac ti ve chapter, is eligible for 
pledgi ng. During t he school year Ta u igma gives 
everal recita ls. 

LO AL DEPARTMENTAL HO OR OCI.ETI ES: 

ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION 
The Lindenwood Athletic A sociation is one of the 

largest organizations on the campus. An y tudent 
who ea rns 125 points a nd has a n M average is eligible 
for member hip. After earni ng 350 points, the pin 
i a warded . the " LC" for 600 points a nd th "L" 
for 1,000 points. 

BETA CHI 
Proficiency in riding is encouraged by Beta Chi, 

t he riding club. The orga nizat ion sponsors a horse 
show at the ollege each year a nd competes in the 
Fa ll a nd Spring horse shows in St . Louis. 

To become a member, a student must be able to 
addle and bridle a horse, mount a nd dismount cor· 

rectly, put a horse through five gaits, a nd jump three 
feet in good form. 



1,I DEN\\'OOD COLLEGE 45 

COMMERCIAL CLUB 
The ommercia l Club is open lo a ny st uden t Laking 

al least one commercial ubjecl a nd who i intere ted 
in office work as a vocation. Members have the 
advanta_ge of special meetings devoted to intere ls of 
the busmess woman. 

DELTA PHI DELTA 
Delta Phi Delta is a n honora ry music fraterni ty , 

organized to foster a greater love for music a nd to 
create especiall y a n enthusiasm for Public chool 

[usic. Ludents to be members must be good 
practice-teachers, a nd show abi li t y in t he stud y of 
method a n I applied music. 

DER DEUTSCHE VEREIN 
The objective of Der Deutsche \'erein i to f unher 

interest in t he German language, literat ure , a nd cul­
ture. The Germa n Club has been very active, hold­
ing meeti ngs at which the members a re required Lo 
spea k German; t hey have a n a nnua l Christmas party 
with the true German atmo phere. The Club is 
open to girls studying German who make a emester 
grade of S. 

EL CIRCULO ESPANOL 
El Circulo Espanol is composed of students doing 

exceptional work in Spanish . It strives to foster a 
greater knowledge of the Spanish language and a 
feeling of friendship for panish-speaking coun t ries. 

To be a candidate for membership a student must 
have a grade of S or a bove in Spanish . 

PI ALPHA DELTA 
The purpo e of Pi Alpha Delta , the honorary latin 

fraternit y, i not only to determine the status but 
also to enhance t he value of Lati n for the studenl of 
the Classics. The purpose is a lso ma nifest in " The 
Roman Ta tler." a pa per ecliLed b,· Pi Alpha Delta, 
Lo show how widely the classical ma teria l i used in 
our litera l ure a nd in our everyday life. 



46 STUDE T' HANDBOOK 

TRIANGLE CLUB 
The Triangle Club was founded in J 930. The 

purpose of t his organization is lo promote interest in 
biology, chemistry, and mathematics among studen ts 
of Lindenwood . tudents who have achieved a grade 
of or E in three courses in the field of cience, and 
who have an average of M in other subjects, are 
eligible Lo membership in the Triangle Club. 
ORGA fZATlO S: 

ART CLUB 
The Art Club is open to a ll students in the Art 

Department who maintain a high standard of ,,·ork. 

CHI LDRE 'S THEATER OF THE AIR 
" . .. The Linden wood College Children's Theater 

of t he Air pre ent a nother in a series of radio play , 
written and enacted by members of the radio class 
at Lindenwood" has been the familiar opening an­
nouncement from Station KFUO , St. Louis, 
introd ucing the bi-monthly broadcasts of the Lin­
denwood pla) ers. Students of the radio classes 
consider themselves fortunate to have this practica l 
experience in , ad io work. 

CHOIR 
Ludents are urged to try oul for the choir if they 

have musical ability. Do not be afraid to try . One 
hour of college credit is allowed for choir work. The 
choir sing each Sunday evening at t he ve per ervice. 
Concerts of seasonal music are given at hristma , 
Easter, and ommencemenl. Frequentl y the choir 
sings in Yarious St. Louis churches. 

ENCORE CLUB 
The Encore Club, formed in 1939, has been ac1 i,·e 

in receiving a nd welcoming new student to t he Lin­
denwood campus. To q ualify for member hip in 
t his "come again cl ub", a student must have had a 
relative enrolled a t Lindenwood at some Lime in the 
pa t. 

The object f the clul is to foster the idea that if 
one member of a family attends Lindenwood , others 
will be sure Lo follow . The club is sometime called 



LINDEN\ 000 COLLEGE 47 

upon to a t as escorts showing visitors a bout the 
campus. 

INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS CLUB 
The internationa l Relat ions lub is a branch of 

the alional Internationa l Relations lubs sponsored 
by the a rnegie Endowment for ln termationa l Peace. 
The purpose of the club is to promote a n act ive in­
terest in international a ffa irs a nd to crea te an appre­
cia1 ion of the need for in telligent citizenship. 

In 1940- 1941 , the organization sponsored weekl y 
radio broadcasts, for which students wrote a nd pre­
sented the scripts. The International Relations 
Club is open to a ny member of the student bod y. 

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS 
A member of the State League of Women Voters , 

sponsored by the Missouri State League, the purpose 
of this league is to create a greater efficiency in gov­
ernment a nd an appreciation of the need of intelligent 
citizens. The League of Women Voters is open to 
any member of the student body. 

MIN IATURE MELODISTS 
T he ensemble, Miniature Melodists, is compo eel 

of st udents who voluntarily give their time to work 
together so that they may fun ction at needed mo­
ments in ca mpus activities. This en emble group 
provided music at plays a nd leas on the campus. 
It provided dinner music in t he college dining room 
and a l times made public appea ra nces in t. Charles. 
Another small !!roup, ~he voca l ensemble, partici­
pated in activi tie on campus a nd gave prugrams 
elsewhere. 

ORCHESTRA 
It is a n honor to belong lo the Coll ge Orchestra 

which appears in concert at different time through 
the year. I l is om posed of a ll stu lent s who a re 
capable of pla ying an instrument, a nd of sight" read ­
ing music. One hour of college cred it is a llowed for 
orche tra work. 



48 ST DE. TS' HANDBOOI{ 

• STATE CLUBS 

lembership is open to each girl from her own sta te 
The object is to promote greater interest in the col: 
lege and greater loyalty to its ideals. 

By belonging to your own state club, you wi ll be­
come acquainted with your next -door neighbor. 

YOUNG WOMEN'S CHRISTIAN 
ASSOCIATION 

The Lindenwood College Young Women's hrist ian 
Association , to which all students may belong, gives 
bi-monthl y programs, including book reviews a nd 
lectures on current and religious topics, sponsors the 
" Big ister" movement, the Halloween Style Show 
the Vesper Council , and is instrumental in plann ing 
assembly services. 

The Y. \\' . C. A. wants you to feel this is a personal 
invitation to you to join . It is a growing and de­
veloping organization and will be better for your 
active co-operation and for your new ideas. Each 
student should be able to find some phase of the work 
which will interest her. 

CLA S ORGA IZATION : 
Each of the four college classes is organized so t hat 

every student has opportunities to participate in t he 
formal and informal social activities of her class. 
Planning for date dances is the most fun! 

DAY STUDE TS: 
The t. harles students have an active organi.ta ­

tion that plans interesting events during the year. 
Their room in Roemer Hall, near the post office, is 
a center for lively discussions. 

WHO'S WHO 

Who's Who among Students in Am erican 
Universities and Colleges listed eleven students 
as representatives of Linden wood in J 94 1-42 . T his 
group, the largest to be selected from the student 



l,I NDENWOOD COLLEGE 49 

bod y, was chosen on t he basis or'scholarship, lead­
ershi p, a nd q ua lifications for entrance into the 
business world. A biography of each student ap­
pea red in t he book. 

COLLEGE PUB LI CATIO S: 

LINDEN LEAVES 
The "Linden Leave " is t he Ann ual, issued b~- the 

students of t he co llege. Students interested in work­
ing on the Linden Leaves Staff should contact the 
edi tor of t he Annua l, Rut h Haines. There is 
opportunity for all students interested in writing lo 
contribute to this publication. 

LINDEN BARK 
The "Linden Bark" is published every other Tues­

day during the school term by members of the jour­
na lism class. Celebrating its l wentieth birthda y in 
1940, the pape1· became a member of the Missouri 
Collegiate Press Association . 

LINDENWOOD COLLEGE BULLETIN 
The Lindenwood ollege Bulletin is published 

mont hly and is sent to all students and a lumnae of 
the college without charge. 

LI NDEN\VOOD OLLEGE STUD£ T 
AS OC IATIO (see page 23) 

TEACHER PLACEME T ERV ICE: 
The department of ed ucation mai ntains a teacher 

placement service for a ll st urlents of t he co llege who 
are in terested in secur ing teaching posit ions. If you 
are now interested in a teaching position or if you 
think t hat you might possibly be in the fu ture you 
are urged to register with t he teacher placement office. 
Recommendations are collected for a ll students who 
register a nd are kept on fi le perma nent ly so as to be 
read y fo r use when t hey a re needed. If you are at 
all in terested in teaching you a re urgent ly req uested 
to register wit h t he placement burea u so t hat your 
recommendat ions a re secured a nd fil ed before vou 
leave school. · 



50 STUDE TS' HA DBOO}( 

STUDENT ACTMTIBS COMMITTEE 

The tudent Activities Committee is composed of 
the Director of tudent Guidance and Personnel , the 
Academic Dean, the College Bursar, the Alumnae 

ecretary, the President of the Lindenwood ollege 
t udent Association , the President of the Young Wom. 

en ' Christian A sociation, and the President of the 
~enior Class. This committee considers the budgets 
of the various clubs and organizations of t he college, 
and arranges for the even distribution of meet ing 
da tes. The 30.00 student activity fee which is 
included in the expenses for the year, covers adm is­
sion to college entertainments and clas and club 
a s essmenls. 

To insure a fair distribution of offices and dut ies 
in extra-curricular activities, the Student Activities 
Committee publishes a point system. Every office 
and duty is evaluated according to the a moun t of 
work involved , and no student ma y carry a load 
which totals more than 15 points. 

Likewise, participation in college plays is super­
vised to enable many students lo take part during t he 
year. A student must have a s holastic standing of 
a t least M , and the approval of t he commillee, before 
she is eligible to participate in a college play. 

On December J 2, J 940 , the tudent Activities 
Committee, with the approval of the Lindenwood 

ollege tudent Council, passed the following regu-
la tions: 

J. " o gifts or flowers are to be placed upon 
the stage at music or dramatic art recitals, or 
ha nded to students while they are on the stage. 
However, exception is made in the case of par­
ents or relatives in that flower sent by parents 
or relatives may be placed on the stage before a 
recital begins. Otherwise, they must be sent 
by the Aorist to t he student's room". 
2. " It will not be in conformity with t he policy 
of Lindenwood College for any member of the 
faculty or the administration to accept a gift 
from any student." 



USJDBNCE 



LI DENWOOD COLLEGE 51 

HOME LIFE 

The college ta kes t he place of the home whi le the 
student is in residence , and great care is taken to 
foster the spirit of t he home. The greatest freedom 
consistent with the best interests of each is given. 
Each student may seek counsel on matters per­
taining to her welfare in the Office of Student 
Guidance and Personnel. Individual responsibility 
is encouraged. 

Lindenwood College maintains fi ve modern resi­
dence ha lls. Each provides livi ng rooms, bedrooms, 
social centers, pressi ng rooms, reading nooks with 
da ily newspapers , current periodicals, fiction and non­
fiction books, recreation rooms, and many other 
features t hat add to the comfort a nd happiness of the 
students. Teas a nd birthday parties in the residence 
halls are pleasant occasions; in fact, t he whole at­
mosphere is one of famil y life a ll t hrough t he school 
year. Loya lty to the hall is strong, and it is within 
t hese units t hat most friendships are formed . Hall 
organization aims to promote scholarshi p, enrich so­
cial life, a nd develop a respect for community life 
a nd social living. 

In each hall a Head Resident presides as a hostess 
and socia l advisor, and as a friend to the students in 
residence. Each hall is governed by a hall president 
an I her staff, elected by t he members of the hall; 
each hall staff becomes a member of the Residence 

ouncil, which in t urn works for the morale and 
efficient running of the entire unit of residence halls. 

Each residence hall furnishes a sui te of rooms for 
the socia l activ it ies of t he st uden ts. A sui te con-
ists of a ki tchenette, dinette, and recreation room 

where st udents may prepare refreshments for small 
groups of friends and entertain t hem in various ways. 
In the ki tchenettes will be found electric refrigerators, 
electr ic stoves, toasters, grills, as well as complete 
services of china a nd si lver adequate for t he prepa­
ration of food for t he many parties an d other 
celebrations that ta ke place. 



52 T DENT ' HA 1DBOOK 

enior Hall is a sma ll residence ha ll , used fo r 
senior st udents. 

At the close of the yea r a n award of JOO will 
be made lo the ha ll that, in t he judgment of the 
Residence Ha ll Committee, best meets the standards 
of good citizenship on t he Linde nwood ollege 
campus. 

THE HALL 

Furniture: Furniture may not be moved from one 
re idence ha ll to a not her , or from on e 
room to a nother, without permission 
from the Head Re ident. Any injur) 
done Lo furniture will be charged to the 
offender. 

La undry : A laundress will ca ll at each residen ce 
ha ll every Monda y morning lo pick up 
laundry , and will return it sometime a­
Liout the middle of the week. Each 
ha ll has its own laundress and her cha rges 
a re nomina l. ome students prefer to 
send their la undry home and la un dry 
boxes can be mai led a l the college po t 
office, or se nt from t he express o ffice. 
The college does nol do a ny of the st u­
dents' la undry. 

Arrangemen ts for lau ndry and o ther personal 
services may be m ade with the Head of the 
Resid ence Hall. 

Rooms: 

olicitors: 

torage: 

Students may not cha nge room or 
roommates without written permission 
from t he Secretary of the College. 

o solicitors or sa lesmen of an y kind 
a re permitted in the residence ha lls, or 
on the campus. 
Trunks and traveling bags may be stored 
in t he basement of the residence ha lls. 
There is no cha rge for this storage. If 
a student prefers, she may keep her 
trunk in her room . 



LINDE~\\" OOD COLLEGE 

PROVISIONS FOR ABSENCE 
FROM THE CAMPUS 

I. Signing Out: 

53 

A. All absences from the campus a t an y time must 
be registered by the student upon leaving, a nd 
cancelled immediatel y upon returning. A stu­
dent must record name, destination, time of 
depa rture, and expected return in the books 
provided for this purpose. 

I . An y student leaving t he college campu must 
sign in the office of the re idence hall , her 
name, the time, and the place she is going. 
If going awa y for overnight, she must ign 
the name, address , and telephone number of 
the person she is visiting. pon her return, 
she must sign in , registering the hour and the 
date . 

2 . In the office of each residence ha ll are found 
the following books: a St. Charles Book, a 

l. Louis Daily Book, and a Week-end Book. 
3 . Students should sign for week-ends before 

Friday morning. 
4. t udents should sign Date Cards before 6:00 

P. M. for evening dates, a nd before 12:00 
M. for afternoon dates. 

5 . t udents are not required to sign in any book 
when they leave the residence hall to go any­
place on the campus. 

6. tudents are asked to sign out when they ac­
company a member of the faculty on field trips. 

B. Time for signing in and out. 
1. Arrangements to leave the campus over the 

week-end will be provided for in general on 
t he blank t hat parents or guardians will be 
asked to sign. It is understood that students 
will advise with t he Head Resijent before 
signing in t he Week-end Book. Be very 
careful in regard to signi ng in this book. 

2. STUDENTS SHO LO RET RN TO THE 
CAMPUS FROM WEEK-E D VISITS BY 
5 :30 P. M. 0 SUNDAY. 



54 ST DE T ' HA DBOOK 

3. Campus leaves that are provided for in the 
Handbook for St. Charles and St. Louis have 
been a uthorized by the ollege, and, therefore 
need not be individuall y requested by stu '. 
dents everytime there is occasion to go to t. 
Charles or to t. Louis. Be very careful in 
rega rd to signing in the St. Charle Book and 
the St. Louis Dailv Book. 

4. Students will arra.nge for a ny campus leaves 
that are not provided for in the Ha ndbook , or 
in the blank mentioned above, in the Office 
of Student Guidance and Personnel. 

5 . tudents of all classes may, with the per­
mission of the Office of tudent Guidance and 
Personnel , spend week-ends in St. Louis at 
the Melbourne Hotel , Grand a nd Lindell 
Boulevards , where a chaperon i in residence. 
\ \ 'hen at the hotel a 11 students are subject to 
rules made by the College. 

6 . Arrangements to stay as a guest at the Mel ­
bourne Hotel must be made in adva11ce in 
the Office of tudent Guidan e and Personnel. 

7 . Any arrangements relative to absence from 
the campus which are made in t he Office of 
Student Guidance and Personnel, must be 
explained by the student to the Head 
Resident before such arrangements are 
complete. 

8 . Students are not permitted to ign out to 
leave the campus a fter nine-thirty at night. 

II. St. Louis Privileges: 
1 . Seniors may go to St. Louis any day during 

the week (provided it does not conflict wi th 
their classes), returning to the campus b~· 
10 :45 P. M. 

2. Ju niors may go to St. Louis twice a week 
(provided it does not conflict with their class­
e ), returning to the college by 10:45 P. I. 

3. Juniors and Seniors may leave the campus 
with dates at any tim~ on Sunday; they may 
leave the campus with or without dates after 
vesper services, provided they have attended 
vespers, returning to the campus by 10 :45 
P. M. 



LINDENWOOD COLLEGE 55 

4. Sophomores may go Lo St . Loui once a 
month during Lhe week after their classe for 
the day are over, returning to Lhe college by 
10 :45 P. i\1. 

5 . Sophomores may go to St. Louis once a 
month on Sunday, with or withoul dates, 
returning to the campus before vesper services. 

6 . Sophomores and Freshmen may go to t. 
Louis on aturdays, returning to the college 
by 10 :45 P. M. 

7 . Students of a ll classes may make arrange­
ments with the Office of tuclent Guidance and 
Personnel to spend week-ends in t. Louis at 
the Hotel Melbourne, Grand a nd Lindell 
Boulevards. While a guest al the hotel Lhey 
are subject to the following rules.: 

a. While a guest at the hotel a Lindenwood 
student must sign in and ign out in the 
same manner that she doe from her res­
idence hall on the Lin<lenwood ca mpus. 

b. If a young man calls on her while she is a 
guest at the hotel , she must introduce 
him to the chaperon in charge, and must 
inform her where they expect to go when 
they leave the hotel. he must a lso 
have her escort bid the chaperon good 
night when they return to the hotel. 

c. Sophomores and Freshmen must 
return to the hotel by twelve o'clock 
midnight. 

cl. Juniors and Seniors must return lo the 
hotel by 1 :00 A. M. 

E. LI DE WOOD COLLEGE HA AR­
RA GED FOR A CHAPERO AT 
THE HOTEL AT ALL TIME AND 
EVERY STUDE T WHO 1 A 
G EST THERE I U DER HER 
CAREFUL SUPERVI IO . 

8. tudents may frequent lobby and mezzanine 
floors , and dining rooms, with or without 
dates , of the following St. Louis Hotels , pro­
viding they use excellent taste: Jefferson , 



56 T DE T ' JIA 1 0B OK 

. ta ller, Mayfair, Lennox, Melbourne, oro­
nado, hase and Park Plaza. 

9 . Special privilege are granted to students at­
tending lectures, concerts, and t heatres in 

t. Louis. 

III. St. Charles Privileges: 
I . Students of all classes may go to St. ha rles 

a t a ny time during the da y, returning lo the 
col lege at 5:45 P. M. 

2 Students may sign out for approved ea ting 
places until 9 :00 P.M. , provided t hey return 
to the co llege by 10:45 P. 1. 

3 . Seniors a nd Juniors may go out lo dinner 
a nd the theatre a ny night during the week, 
returning to the college by 10:45 P . M. 

4. Sophomores a nd Freshmen may go out to 
din ner a nd t he theatre on Friday a nd aturday 
night . Sophomores and second-semester 
Freshmen may go out on one ot her school 
11ight returning to t he co llege by 10:45 P. l\1. 

5 . First-semester Freshmen may go out to 
di nner a nd t he theatre on Friday a nd Sat ­
urday nights only. 

6 . Sophomores and Freshmen may go out to 
dinner with dates on Sunday a nd to the thea­
tre in t. Charles in the afternoon, returnin g 
to the campu by 5 :30 P. M . 

IV . Dating Privileges: 
1. rrangements for dates must be made in ad ­

vance with the Head Resident of your ha ll. 
2 . You may have dinne1· off the ca mpus wi th 

vour date. 
3 . ALL DATES MUST CALL FOR YOU 

AT YOUR RESIDE CE HALL. 
4 . tudents of all classes must return to the 

ca mpus by 10:45 P. M., with the following 
exceptions : 

a. Everyone may da te until t welve o'clock 
midnight on Friday and Saturday 
nights. 

b. Seniors mav have two twelve o'clock 
permissions per month, in addition to the 



LI DE \\'0OD LLECE 57 

regular twelve o'clock midnight permis­
sion on Frida y a nd alurday nights. 
Juniors mav have one twelve o'clock 
permi sion per month, in addition lo the 
regula r twelve o'clock midnight pennis­
sion on Friday and aturday nights. 

cl. Sophomores and Freshmen are allowed 
no twelve o' lock permi ions in addition 
to the regular twelve o'clock midnight 
permission on Frida~• and alurdaynights. 

5 . Seniors and Juni ors mav have two elates 
during the week, a nd on Frida y and Saturday 
nights, returning Lo t he coll ege a l the s1 eci­
fied time. They may leave the campu on 

unday with dates al any time; they may 
leave the campus, with or without dates, 
after vesper ervices, provided they have al­
l nded vespers, returning to the college by 
10:45 P. 1. 

6 Sophomores may have one date during the 
week, and on Friday and alurday nights. 
returning to the college at the specified time. 
They may dale off-campus on Sunday after­
noon, returning to the campus b~• 5:30 P. M. 
They may have off-campus dates on , unda y 
night, but may not leave the campus unti l 
after t hey have attended vespers, returning 
by 10:45 P. M. 

7 . Freshmen may have off-campus date on 
Friday and Saturday nights, returning lo the 
campus at the specified time. T hey may 
date off-campus on unday afternoon, re­
turning lo the campus by 5:30 P . M. Fresh­
men may have dates on the campus on un­
da y night. Freshmen may not dale on 
school nigh ts. 

8. All dates are welcome at most social functions 
on the campus. If there is a ny q uestion, 
ca ll t he Office of Student C uidan e and 
Personnel. 

9 . SOME YO C MEN ARE NOT PER-
11 T T ED T O HAVE DATES \\' ITH 

LI DEN \\ 'OOD ST DE T . 0 S LT 
T HE LI . T I I T H E OFF ! E OF T H E 
HEAD RE ! DENT. 



58 STUDE TS'HANDBOOK 

RESPONSIBILITIES OF HALL 
RESIDENCE 

I. Quiet : 

A. Quiet shall be maintained in the residence halls_ 
1 . Week days (except aturdays): 

8:30 A. M. to 11 :30 A. M . 
1 :30 P. M. to 4:30 P. M. 
8:00 P. M. to 6:45 A. M. 

2. Saturdays: 
Until 9 :30 A. M. 
After 12 :00 midnight 

3. unda ys and Holidays : 
Until 10:00 A. M. and a fter 10:00 P. M. 

B. Radios and recording machines may be played 
at anytime provided they are turned down dur­
ing Quiet Hours, so that they cannot be heard 
outside the room . At the request of a nyone 
disturbed , playing must cease . 

. T ypewriters must not be used a fter 11 :00 P. 1\1. 
D. Students ma y visit in other students' rooms 

during Quiet Hours, if it is mutuall y agreeable 
and if they are quiet. 

II. Ligh ts: 

1. 11 :00 P. M. marks the end of the day's work. 
At this hour the buildings a re locked by the 
Head Residents and the lights are turned off 
in the living rooms a nd in the halls. 

2 . o student shall be permitted out of her room 
a fter 11 :00 P. M., nor may any tudent use 
a radio, record playing machine, or typewriter, 
a fter eleven. On Saturday nights students 
must be in their own rooms bytwelvemidn ight. 

3. All lights in students' rooms must be turned 
off by twelve midnight , except on at­
urda ys when they must be turned off by 
12 :30 A. M. , and except during the fin al 
examination period. 



LINDE WOOD COLLEGE 59 

4 . Students may turn on their own lights as 
early as 5:00 A. M. for purposes of study. 

5 . Students returning from concerts or the thea­
tre in St . Louis must turn off their lights with­
in a half hour after their return to the college. 

6 . ST DE TS ARE PLACED O THEIR 
HONOR TO USE GOOD JUDGME T 
I THE MATTER OF LIGHTS. THE 
ADM ! l TRATIO OF THE OLLEGE 
BELIEVES THAT THE H IGH TYPE OF 
C ITIZEN O THE LI DE WOOD 
COLLEGE CAMPUS WI LL THOROUGH­
LY U DERSTA D TH I GRANT OF 
AUTHORITY, AND WILL IN NO WAY 
ABU E IT. 

III. Use of Alcohol : 
1 . ro alcoholic beverages are permitted in any 

residence hall , or in any other place on the 
campus. Each student will be held respon ­
sible for her own room . 

2 . The college regards any evidence of intoxi­
cation at anytime as a serious breach of ac­
cepted standards of conduct for a college 
student . 

3 . A Y NO -CO FORM lTY TO TH I 
REG LATION WILL BE ON IDERED 
CA E FOR PROBATION OR W ITH ­
DRAWAL FROM COLLEGE. 

HOUSING REGULATIONS 
I. Rooms : 

1 . No men (fathers, brothers, or dates) are a l­
lowed in the rooms of students al an ,rime 
without the permission of the Head Resident. 

2 . Always advise your Head Resident when you 
plan to stay out of your own room on Friday 
or Saturday nights. 

3 . Each student is individually responsible for 
the condition of the room in which she lives. 
Charges for damage to the room or to the 
furniture will be made. Tacks and nails 
must not be driven into the wall , and past-



60 T DEr TS' HANDBOOK 

ing pictures on the walls is prohibit cl . 
4. The college is not responsible for money, 

jewelry , or o ther art icles of val ue left in 
s tudent rooms. 

5. Rooms mu t be cleaned by 9 :00 A. M. 
daily. 

6. No cooking is a llowed in tudent rooms. 
l<itchenet tes are provided for t h is purpose. 

7 . Press in g rooms a re provided for t he conven­
ience of st udents. 1 o pres ing may be done 
a fter 8:00 P. M . d uri ng t he week, nor on 
. un day. 

8. No t udent may use electr ic hair dryer or 
electrica l fans in her room un le they have 
been checked a nd approved by t he college 
electician. 

II. Telephones: 

I . [n each residence ha ll will be fo und t he follow­
ing te lephones: a house phone for campus 
use on ly, a Bell telephone for local ( t. Char­
les) ca lls only, a nd a pay-telephone for long 
(1ista nce calls. 

2. AB OL UTELY O LO G DISTAN E 
ALLS MAY BE MAD E ON TH E LO­

CA L T E LE PHO E . 
3 't uclents will be ca lled to t he out ide tele­

phones at a nyt ime from 7 :00 A. M. un ti l 
11 :00 P. M . 

4. All telephone calls, both local a nd long dis­
tance, should be lim ited to five mi nu tes sin ce 
there may be others waiting to use t he phone. 

5 . l Iou e telephones may be u eel a nytime ex­
cept between l I :00 P . M. a nd 8:00 A. 111. 

6 . The telephones in each residence ha ll are 
placed t here fo r t he convenience of the resi­
dents of t hat hal l a nd a re, t herefore, not to 
be used by st udents from other ha lls. 

II I. Guests : 
1 . Unma rried guests may be entertained in the 

res idence ha ll on Friday a nd Saturday 
n igh ts only. 

2 . Arrangement for the entertainment of guests 



LI DE WOOD C LLEGE 61 

must be made in advance with t he Head 
Resident. 

3. rrangemcnts for week-end gue ts in enior 
I la ll must be made in advance with the 
Office of t udent Guidance and Personnel. 
It will not be possible for guests to be enter­
tained there unless there is a vacant bed 
avai lable, a nd then only on Friday and 
Saturday ni~hts. 

4. uests, or their hostesses, a fter the first week 
of school will pay for meals in the dining room 
as follows: 

Breakfast - 15c 
Lunch. or unday Tea - 25c 
Dinner - 60c 

5 . :\1eal tickets for guests must be ecured in 
advance from the Dietitians' Office. 

l . Dining Room: 
1. There is no place where a person's good breed ­

i'lg is more clearly hown than at the table. 
Gra eful a nd charming table manner are the 
means by which we show o ur own self-re peel 
and our regard for our friends. They are an 
a complishment a nd , like an~' a rt , must be 
practiced daily at every meal lo acquire 
perfe tion. Good table manners are an 
instinctive part of the well-bred. 

2. Freshmen and Sophomores attend all 
lunches and dinners in the dining room , unless 
signed out for t. Charles, St. Louis, or the 
Recreation Room . 

3. Juniors and Senior must sign out for 
every meal they expect to take out of the 
college dining room. 

4 . Times of meals in t he din ing room (un le 
ot herwise announced) are: 

Week-davs - Breakfast 7 :30 to 8:05 
- Lunch 12 :20 

Dinner 6:00 
aturdays - Breakfast 8:00 to 8:45 

Lun ch 12 :20 
Dinner 6:00 



62 STUDE TS' HA DBOOI{ 

undays • Breakfast 8:30 to 8:45 
Dinner 12 :45 
Tea 6:00 

5 . THE COLLEGE REQUEST THE CO-
OPERATlO OF TUDE TS I RE-
GARD TO ABSE E FRO!\'! Tl--lE 
Dl I G ROOM, PARTlC LARL Y FOR 
DIN ERO WEEK NlGHTS I ORDER 
TO AVOID LEFT-OVERS FOR Tl--lE 
NEXT DAY. ME U WILL BE PUB­
LlSI--IED l ADVAN E AND STUDENTS 
\\"I-IO DESIRE TO EAT OFF THE 
CAMP SARE URGE TL Y REQUE. TED 
TO SlG 1 I THElR RESIDE 1CE HALL 
BY I E O'CLOCK l THE MOR. I G. 

V. Living Rooms and Recreation Rooms: 
J . tudents may use the living rooms and the 

recreation rooms at a nytime, a nd a ny da y of 
the week. 

2. Dates may be entertained in the livi11g roo111s 
and in the recreation rooms, at a nytime. ' 

3 . ard tables may be used in the living rooms, 
and in the recreation rooms at anytime. 

VI. Date Dances: 
1. College dances will end at twelve midnight. 
2 . Dates must leave the ca mpus within one­

half hour afte r a dance ends. 
3 . :o st udent and her escort attending a dance 

may leave the campus, a nd return to the 
campus during t he course of the dance. 

4. The college does not approve of students 
leaving the campus after a date-dance, un­
less there is a written statement of consent 
from the parents, or guardian, on file in t he 
Office of Student Guidance and Personn el. 

VI. Motoring : 
1. U DER NO CO DIT lO MAY A TU­

DENT OF LINDE WOOD COLLEGE 
DRIVE, OR RIDE I H ER O\V CAR, 
UNLESS ACCOMPA I ED BY A 
MEMBER OF HER FAM ILY. 



LI DE WOOD COLLEGE 63 

2. U DER O CO DITIO !AV A TU-
DE T OF LI DE WOOD COLLEGE 
DRIVE ANY CAR U LE ACCOM­
PA IED BY THE 0\V ER OF THE CAR . 

3. DER O CO DITIO MAY A TU-
DE T OF LINDENWOOD LLEGE 
PARI< HER CAR ON THE COLLEGE 
CAMP , OR ON THE TREET OF 

T. HARLES, OR I N A GARAGE L 
ST. HARLES OR ST. LOU I , UNLES 
A MEMBER OF HER FAM ILY AC­
COMPA 11ES HER. 

VII. Flying: 
1. \Vritten permission to travel by air must be 

filed in the Office of t udent Guidance and 
Personnel by the student's parents, or 
guardian. 

IX. Boat Riding: 
I . Permission to boat ride on the river (with the 

exception of the annual college approved boat 
ride) must be filed in the Office of tudent 
Guidance and Personnel by either t he parents 
or guardian of the student concerned. 

CAMPUS REGULATIONS 
l. The Lindenwood comm uni ty of students and 

faculty finds it advisable for every student to 
attend daily assembly. It will be a matter of 
campus honor for every student to attend 
daily assembly. 

2. Juniors and Seniors are permitted to have 
lunch during the week at The Cupboard. Stu­
dents, in general, are asked to be in the dining 
room for lunch and dinner on week-days, and for 
tea on unday, unless they are signed off the 
campus. 

3. Students may walk on the campus, or its boun­
daries (but not back of the residence halls) until 
10:45 P. M. 

4. All students attend the vesper services on 
unday evening. 



64 T DE T ' llA 1 D13001{ 

5. Students must make arrangements with their 
Head Resident to sleep out of their own residence 
hall on Iiriday or aturday night. 

6. Students who have riding before lunch are per­
mitted to wear t heir riding clothes into the dining 
room, if their schedule of classes does not allow 
time to change into campus clothes. 

7. tudents may wear slacks on aturdavs 
changi ng to campus clothes before 4:00 P . fvl.'. 

8. Sun-bathing in season is permitted on the 
golf course and on the sun-deck any dav 
except Sunday. tudents wear apparel e­
quivalent to a bathing suit. 

9. The ovens on the golf course may be used by st u­
dents for picnics and steak fries during the months 
of September, October , May, and June. 
Permi sion must be obtained for the use of the 
ovens in the Office of tudent Guidance and Per­
sonnel. Wood will be furnished upon reque t. 
Students should return to their residence hall, 
from the ovens by 7:00 P. M . during the fall 
months, and 7:30 P. i\l. during the pring months. 

10. \\ 'hen the Head Resident of the ha ll is away, 
permission may be arranged for in the Office of 

tudent Guidance a nd Personnel. 
11. All academic questions will be referred to the 

Academic Dean of the ollege. 

Did you buy a defense stamp today? 



PLACES YOU WILL WANT 
TO FIND 



LI DE WOOD COLLEGE 65 

Soon a fter your arrival at Linden wood you will want 
to find Lhe following places. Each of them will play 
an important part in your " life at Lindenwood" . 

THE BANK 

The ollege Bank is located on Lhe firsl floor of 
Roemer Hall , and is open daily from 8:30 Lo 9:30 A. 
M., and I :30 Lo 2:30 P. M ., and from 8:00 Lo 10 :00 
A. M . only, on Saturda ys. Students are urged Lo 
deposiL Lheir money here to insure ils safety. a rrying 
money aboul or leaving it in your room often-time 
leads Lo carelessness and loss. The college stands 
responsible only for money placed in ils care. The 
bank is for " deposiling," not borrowing. Checks 
drawn by students on their parents or guardians will 
not be honored except when written instructions for 
such privilege from parents or guardians are on file 
in the bank. 

BOOK STORE 

The College SLore is located in the Post Office. Here 
general supplies or books, stalionery, sheet music. ink, 
pencils, pennants, pi llows, co llege jewelry, etc., may 
be obtained. Regulation gym uniforms a nd tank 
suits to be used in the swimming pool, may be pur­
chased here. All students wishing to have garments 
dry cleaned may leave them al the Book tore. 

THE CUPBOARD 

The upboard i the attractive brown cottage ju t 
opposite Roemer Hall. It is t he meeting place of the 
campus and is reached from the residence halls via 
Lhe "coke walk". (Just a k a ny uppercla sman 
where that is.) 

The Cupboard is open for t he accommodation of 
students from 7:30 A. M. to 1:00 P. M.; 2:00 P. M. 
Lo 5:00 I . M .; and 9:30 P. M . to 10 :30 P . M. It i 
operated in the interests ' of the students, a ll profits 
going to the Ludent Loan Fund. 



66 ST DE T ' HA DBOOK 

DIETITIAN'S OFFICE 
Tickets for guests for meal in the college dining 

room must be secured in advance from t he Diet i­
tian' ffice, which is on the ground floor of vres 
Ha ll a nd a cessible from the side entrance. I lours 
are a~ follows : 

Daily except unday: 8:30 A. M. to 12:00 M. 
4 ;30 P. M. to 5 :00 P. i\l. 

. unda y: 5:00 P. M. lo 5:30 P. M. 

EXPRESS OFFICE 
Express packages may be sent from t he office of the 

uperintendent of Buildings and Ground . H is oflice 
i on the ground floor of Roemer Hal l, and is open 
from eight in the morning until five in the afternoon. 

BUDGET AND FASIDON COUNSELOR 
You wi ll fi nd the Budget a nd Fashion ou nselor 

willi ng to help you with problems of wardrobe plan ­
ning, good groomi ng, a nd budgeting your clothing 
allowance. Let her help you decide what to wear 
to t hat important pa rty. 

he can be fo und in Roemer Ha ll , Room 19. Con-
sult t he bullet in board outside for her office hours . 

GREENHOUSE 
You will find the Greenhouse back of Sibley llall 

under t he water lower. Visit it now a nd then-it 
always has something lovely to offer. 

INFIRMARY 
In ca e of sickness, students are placed in t he care 

of t he ollege ph ysicia n, a grad uate nu rse, a nd an as­
siHa nl , who have charge of a we ll -eq uipped infirmary. 

tudents a re provided with the conveniences of the 
in firmar . 

Office consul tat ion of t he college physicia n d uring 
his office hours is free to t he st udents. In case of 
serious sickn ess, req ui ring a pri vate nurse or special 
attent ion of a ph ys icia n , the studen t bea rs the addi ­
t iona l expense. 

T he I nfirma rv is on the second floor of ibley Hall , 
in t he southwest wing. Office hours a re as foi lows: 



LI DENWOOD OLLEGE 

7:30 A. I. to 11:00 A. i\1. 
3:00 P. M. lo 5:00 P. M. 
6: 0 P. 1. lo 7:30 P. M. Daily 

67 

The Infirmary i open at all hours for emergencies. 
Go there for dres ings and medicines. Consult the 
Infirmary before going to an outside doclor, dentist, 
or o ul isl. 

LIBRARY CLUB ROOM 
The Library lul Room is on lhe ground floor of 

the Margarel Leggat Butler Library, jusl nexl to 
Roemu Ha ll. It is furnished wilh attraclive rugs and 
colorful furnilure; adjoining the Club Room is a 
kitchenette with electric cooking and refrigerating 
equipment. The lub Room is used extensively by 
student groups and faculty members. 

You will find the Club Room open from eight in the 
morning until len in the evening. Students may go 
there at anytime during those hours to recreate or 
study, unle s there i a regular club meeting or some 
other attraction scheduled there on the monthly cal­
endar. You will find recordings of beautiful music 
and a radio to amuse you. 

LITTLE THEATRE 
The Little Theat re will be found on the ground floor 

of Roemer Hall. \\'atch for the announcements of 
pla ys a nd speech recitals to be held there. The stage 
is full y equipped and attached to the theatre proper 
is a workshop where all the scenery is built and painted 
for the productions. 

MR. MOTLEY'S OFFICE 
Mr. Motley's Office is probabl y the most popular 

spot on the campus. You may not change rooms, or 
roommates, without first talking it over with Secre­
tary Motley, and obtaining a written permission from 
him to do so. Telegrams may be sent from his office 
during the day. He can tell you just what train to 
take to get you home with great speed. See Mr. 
Motley, too, for theatre tickets a nd a ll bus a nrl taxi 
arrangements. More than once your feet will lead 
you to this office for information. 



68 T DENT ' HA 1 DBOOK 

MUSEUM 
The Museum is in the Library, opposite the Clu b 

Room. It contains the early manuscripts and li ­
brary of Major and Mrs. George C. ibley , pictures 
of the presidents of Lindenwood ollege , and college 
trophies. You must see the reed organ purchased 
by the ibleys in 1816, and the interesting doll collec­
tion there. 

NICKELODEON 
The nickelodeon is in the gymnasium and it fu r­

nishes excellent music for roller skating and dancing. 
On pecial occasions its music is heard in the dining 
room . 

POST OFFICE 
The Post Office is located on the ground floor of 

Roemer Hall . A lock box is assigned to every st u­
dent. Onl y the box assigned to you is accessible 
for your mail. 

The Post Office is known as Station 3 of the t. 
Charles Post Office and is conducted by a postmistress 
under the usual regulations. Packages may be mailed 
here, stamps bought, etc., as in an y Government post 
office. In each hall are mail boxes for outgoing mai l, 
which is collected twice a da y. 

Hours: 8:00 to 11 :30 A. M . 
12 :30 to 5 :00 P. M . 

RECREATION ROOMS 
You will find the recreation room in your hall on the 

ground floor . You may use this roo n an ytime you 
wish- see how much fun it is to cook your dinner 
there some evening. Dates may be entertained in 
the recreation rooms at anytime 

SWIMMING POOL 
The swimming pool is in Butler Hall , near the gym-

nasium . \Vatch for the hours of "open pool" , a nd 
earn extra points for the Athletic Association. 

Y. W. C. A. PARLORS 
The parlors of the Young Women's Christ ia n 

Association will be found on the ground floor of Sibley 
Hall, in the southwest wing. Support your local 
Y. \V. C. A.- find your way regularly to the meet ing ! 





LI DEN\\'000 COLLEGE 69 

HISTORY OF ST. CHARLES 

t. Charle is rich in historical intere t. lt was 
the first white settlement north of the Mis ouri River, 
and the first after St. Louis west of the Mis is ippi, 
with the exception of the Spani h settlements in the 
far southwest. The village was called " Les Petites 
Cotes" (The Little Hills) by Louis Blanchette, found­
er of t. Cha rles, in 1769, and was known by this na me 
until 1791 , when it was renamed " St. Charles". 

In 1820 the first Mis ouri Legislature met in St. 
Louis and St. Charles was chosen the capital of the 
tale. For five years the assembly met here, until 

it wa s moved to the more central location of Jefferson 
City. The old building where the Legislature met 
still tands at 212 outh Main Street. 

T oday, St. Charles, a city of twelve thousand 
people, is in I he very heart of transportation facilities 
for all parts of the nited States. Bus service between 

t . Charles and t . Louis, a distance of twenty miles, 
is maintained every thirty minutes. The advantage 
of suburban and the privileges of city life are afforded 
Lindenwood student . The best concerts, lectures, 
and operas are of great interest to them , and the art 
museum and centers of culture are always open to 
Lindenwoocl students. 



70 TUDE T' H DBOOK 

ST. CHARLES CHURCHES 

Baptisl: 

Evangelical : 

Lutheran: 

Methodist: 

Presbyterian: 

Roman Cat holic: 

Kingshighway Baplisl hurch _ 
400 North Kingshighway 
St . J ohn's Evangelical and Re­
formed Church - 405 outh Fifth 
Street 
Imma nuel Lut heran Church 
103 South Sixth treet 
Fifth Street Melhod isl Church -
206 North Fifth Streel 
First Presbyterian hurch - 124 
South Fifth Street 
Jefferson Street Presbyterian 
Church - 548 Jefferson Street 
St. Charles Borromeo Church -
415 Decat ur treet 
St. Peter's Catholic Church - 221 
Clay Street 

APPROVED EATING PLACES 
IN ST. CHARLES 

Bekebrede's - 701 Jefferson Street 
Brigh t Spot Sandwich Shop - 1112 Clay Street 
Bush' s Confectionery - 330 North econd treet 
E. and M. Cafe - 516 Clay Street 
Famil y Lyle Cafe - 130 · orth Second Street 
Holl ywood Cafe - 325 orth econd Street 
1 id wa y afe - 230 1orth Second treet 

Pallardv Confect ionerv - 30 1 Clay Street 
Princes· - 1100 Clay · Street · 
Ren ken's Confectionery - 912 Jefferson Streel 
Rexa ll Drug Store - 213 orth fain treet 

tandard Drug tore - 227 Nort h Main treet 
t. harles H otel Dining Room - 205 orth Second 

treet 
Tainter's Drug Store - 115 orth Main tree t 
Terminal Cab Cafe - 401 orth econd treet 

trand Theatre - 220 ort h econd Streel 

TAXI - - - CALL 133 



LINDE \\'00D COLLEGE 71 

ST. LOUIS 

Sl. Louis, "The ity Surrounded by the United 
States", is representative of all elements of American 
life. Because of its central location, historical back­
iround, a nd position as inland capital of the nation, 
1L combines the hospitality of the South, the industry 
of the orth, the democracy of the West, and the 
culture of the East. 

Founded on the west bank of the Mississippi River 
in 1764, as a small fur-trading post, St. Loui today 
is a city of over nine hundred thousand people. It 
is the foremost city of the Mississippi Valley, t he 
largest city between the Great Lakes a nd the Gulf, 
second greatest railroad center in the United States, 
and the ninth city in rank of commercial importance. 
It has reta ined , however , something of the spirit 
and picturesqueness which went into the making of 
the rich historical background t hat is one of its great­
est distinctions. St. Louis is a city old in years, but 
new in spirit, astep with cultural and business progress. 

St. Louis has a lways been associated with Linden­
wood College, with its founders and with its benefac­
tors. In addit ion to campus activities, and the 
historic activities of t. Charles, Linden wood students 
have easy access to t. Louis. In the laboratories 
of this metropolitan city, t hey may apply the lessons 
learned in the classroom. 

You will be impressed with this gateway city, lo­
cated at t he junction of t he great Mississippi and 
the Missouri River. The Mississippi River and t. 
Louis are inseparabl beautiful excursions may be 
made on the river, a nd the a nnual boat ride of Lin­
denwood ollege is a n exciting event for everyone. 



72 STUDE T ' HA DBOOJ< 

PLACES OF INTEREST IN ST. LOUIS 
Shaw's Garden 
Jewel Box 
Forest Par k Zoo 
Jefferson Memorial 
Lindbergh Trophies 
oldiers' Memoria l 

St. Louis Public Lil rary 
p rtsman Park 

Ari Museum 
M unicipal Auditori um 
Municipal Opera 
Old Cathedra l 
Old ourt Hou e 
New athedral 
Union Market 
"Old Man River" 

INTERESTING PLACES TO EAT : 
The astilla - 1115 \,\'ashington Avenue 
Busy Bee - 417 orth Seventh treel 
Garavelli 's - 5 70 l DeGiverville 
Candlelight House - 7800 layton Road 
Bevo Mill - 4749 Gravois 
Fairfax House - 8028 Forsythe Avenue 
Medart's - 7036 Clayton Road 
Ruggeri's - 2300 Edwards 
Tea Room - tix, Baer and F uller 

Scruggs, Va ndervoort a nd Barney 
Famous-Barr Compan 

1\1 iss Hulling's afeterias - 72" Olive treet a nd 
1103 Locust Lreet 

Herz Tea Room - 706 \\'a hington Avenue 
Town Ha ll - 6736 Clayton Road 

THEATRES 
Ambassador - 401 _ ort h Seventh treet 
Fox - 527 North Grand Avenue 
Loew's Stale - 715 Washington Avenue 
Missouri - 626 ort h Gra nd Avenue 
. l. Louis - 718 ort h Grand Avenue 
American (legitimate stage) - 516 Market S1 reet 
l\ lun icipa l pera - Forest Park 

(Open Air Theatre) 



MISCELLAKEOUS 



LI DE \\' OD OLLEGE 

COLLEGE SCHEDULE FOR THE DAY 
Rising Bell .. .. ...... .. ... 7:00 A. M. 
Breakfast Bell ........ . . .. 7:30 A. M. 
First I-lour ... . .. . ........ 8:00 A. M. 
econd I-lour . .... .. . .. ... 9:00 A. M. 

Third I-l our ........... ... 10 :00 A. YI. 
Fourth I-l our . . .. . . . .... . . 11 :00 A. M. 
Daily Assembl y . .. ...... . 12 :00 oon 
Lunch . ...... . ... .. .... . . 12:20 P. M 
Fifth Hour . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 :00 P. M . 

ixlh Hour ............... 2:00 P. M. 
Seventh I-lour .......... 3:00 P. M . 
Eighth Hour ....... . ... .. 4:00 P. M. 
Dinner ....... . ..... . .. . . 6:00 P. M. 

tud y Hours ........ . .... 7:30 P. M. lo 
11 :00 P. M . 

COLLEGE CALENDAR 
1942 - 1943 

73 

Regi£1 rat ion and student 
conference with advisors Monday, September 21 , 

through Wednesda y , Sep­
tember 23 

Organi:r.ation of classes ... Thursday, September 24 
College Convocation . . . . . Thursday, eplember 24 -

I 1:00 A. M. 
Convocation Vespers .. . . Sunday , September 27 
Founders' Day . ... . .... Thursday , October 22 
Thanksgiving Da y .. . ... Thursday , ovember 26 
Chri tmas Recess .. . .. . . Begins al 11 :00 A. M. on 

Friday, December I , I 942. 
Classes re umed al 11 :00 
A. M. on Monday, Janu ­
ary 4, 1943 

Beginning of the second 
semester ............... Monday, February 1 

pring rece s .. . . .. ..... Begin at 1 J :00 A. M . 
on Thursday, April 22. 
C lasses resumed at 11 :00 
A. M. on Tuesday , April 
27 

Commencement exerci es Saturday, June 5, to 
Monda y, June 7 



76 . T DENT' HA DBOOK 

~al¢ndar for 1942 

~al¢ndar for 1943 



LINDENWOOD COLLEGE 77 

INDEX 
Page Page 

Absences, Class ...... 29 Colors .............. 17 
Absences, ollege ..... 53 Commercial Club ..... 45 
Academic Questions .. 64 Consti t ution, L. . 
Activity Fee .. . ...... 50 Student Ass'n ... . .. 24 
Agreement , L. C. Stu- Convocations ........ 36 

dent Ass'n . .. . . .... 24 
Alcohol ....... . ..... 59 

Cooking ..... . ... 51 , 60 
Courtesies ..... .. ... . . 14 

Allowance ........... 11 Cupboard . . . . ... . ... 65 
Alma Ma ter ong .. . .. 19 Customs ........ . ... 15 
Alpha Mu Mu ....... 42 Dances ............ . . 62 
Alpha Psi Omega .... .42 Dating . . .. . .. . ...... 56 
Alpha igma Tau . .... 41 Day 's chedule .. . ... . 73 
Appointments .... 13, 35 Day t ud ents .... 36, 48 
Art Club .. . ......... 46 Delta Phi Delta . . .. . . 45 
Assembl y, Da il y . ..... 36 Dietitians' Office ... . . 66 
Athletic Association .. 44 
Attenda nce in lass ... 29 

Dining Room ........ 61 
Dress .. . ........ 10, 64 

Awards ............. 52 Orin king . ........... 59 
Baggage ...... . ...... 52 Eastlick Ha ll ........ 52 
Bank ... . . . ......... 65 Eating Place , 
Banta, Doris .... . .... 23 St. Cha rles ........ 70 
Bedding ..... . ....... J l Eating Places, 
Beta Chi . ..... . ... .44 t . Louis .......... 72 
Beta Pi Theta . . .... . . 42 Educational Standing .33 
Big Sisters ............ 9 Elections . ........... 25 
Boa t Ridi ng .... . .... 63 Encore Club . ....... . 46 
Book tore . .. . .... . . 65 Endowment ...... . .. 34 
Buildings .......... . . 34 Excuses ............. 29 
Bulletin ............. 49 Ex pres Office ........ 66 
Ca lenda rs ....... 73 , 76 Facu lt y ............. 3" 
Cars .............. . . 62 Fans, Electric ....... . 60 
Children's Theatre Fash ion Counselor .... 66 

of the Air ....... . .. 46 Field Trips ......... 53 
Choir ... . ........... 46 Fines ........... 30, 38 
Churches ....... . .... 70 
Class Orga niza tion .... 48 
Class Schedules .. 74, 75 

Flying .............. 63 
Freshmen .... 5-18, 53-58 
Furni t ure .. . .... 11 , 52 

Cleaning, Ory ........ 65 Future Teachers 
lot hes .. . ..... . .... I 0 of America ...... . . 42 

Club Room .... . ..... 67 



78 T DE TS' IIA DBOOK 

Page Page 

Gage, Dr. Harry i\l. .... 6 
German Club ...... .. . 45 
Gifts ............ . ... 50 

overnment ......... 21 
reen house .......... 66 

Grounds ....... ..... 34 
Guests .............. 60 
llair Dryers ........ . 60 
ll all Presidents ... . ... 27 
Ha II Prize ........... 52 
Ha ll tafTs .... ....... 28 
Head Resident ....... 51 
Hea lth .............. 35 
Hello Song .......... 20 
Helpful Hints ........ 12 
History ............. 33 
Home Economics Club 42 
Honor Pledge ........ 80 
Hotels ...... .. ...... 55 
Hymn , Lindenwood 

ollege ............ 18 
Illnes .......... 29, 66 
Infirmary ........... 66 
International Rela tions 4 7 
Juniors ........ 54-58, 63 
Kappa Pi .... . ...... .43 
Laundry ............ 52 
League of \Vomen 

Voters ...... .. ... .47 
Library . ............ 37 
Library lub Room ... 67 
Lights ... ........... 58 
Linden Bark ........ .49 
Linden Leaves .... . .. 49 
Lindenwood College 

Student Association . 2<lc 
Litt le T heatre ....... . 67 
Living Rooms ....... . 62 
Local Departmental 

Honor Societies .... 44 

Local llonor Societies.41 
Lost a nd Foun d ...... 13 
Loyalty Song ........ 18 
Maid ervice ........ 52 
Mai l. ............... 68 
Meals 

Guests ............ 61 
Price ...... ... .... 61 
Tickets ........... 61 
Time ............. 61 

Meetings, Residence 
Council ...... . .. . . 28 

Meetings, tudent 
Council ........... 27 

Melbourne Hotel . 54, 55 
Members, Residence 

Council ....... .... 27 
Members, Luden t 

Council ........... 25 
Memoranda ... 14, 32, 40 
Miniature Melodists . 47 
Motley's Office .. . .... 67 
Motoring ............ 62 
Mu Phi Epsi lon ..... .43 
Museum ............ 68 

at ional Association 
of School of Music .. 33 
ational Departmen-
tal Honor ocieties . .42 
ickelodeon ......... 68 

Orchestra ........... 4 7 
Overnight ..... 53 , 54, 64 
Organizations ........ 4l 
Ovens ............... 64 
Participation in 

College Plays ...... 50 
Picnics . ........... . . 64 
Pi Alpha Delta ...... .45 
Pi Gamma Mu ....... 43 
Poetry Society ....... 43 



LI DE WOOD COLLEGE 79 

Page 
St. Loui, Privileges ... 54 

Point ystem . . ...... 50 ta te Clubs .... . .... 48 
Post Offi e . .. . . ...... 68 Storage ............. 52 
President , ollege.. . . 6 tudent A tivities 

Page 

President, L. . tu- ommittee ........ 50 
dent Ass'n ........ . 23 Student Activities Fee . SO 

Pressing ......... ... . 60 Student Coun ii ...... 25 
Publica tions ......... 49 Student Council Offi c. 13 
Quiet I lours ........ . 58 Stud y Schedule ...... 74 
Radios ..... .. ....... 58 un -ba t bing ......... 64 
Recital Flowers a nd ' uperintenclent of 

Gifts .. ......... . . . 50 Buildings - Grounds 66 
Recording Machine .. 58 Swimming Pool ...... 68 
Recreation Rooms . . . 68 Tau Sigma .......... 44 
Recreation Schedule .. 74 Taxi ..... .... ....... 70 
Religion .. . . .. ....... 35 Teacher Placement 
Reserve Books ....... 3 ervice . ........... 49 
Residen e Council ... . 27 Telegra111s .... ... . 13 , 67 
Residence Halls ...... 51 Telephone ........... 60 
Riding ............. • 64 Theatres, t. ha rles .. 70 
Rooms ... ....... 11 , 59 Theatres, St. Louis ... 72 
Room Furnishings .... l l Traditions ........... 15 
Rugs ... .. ..... .. .. 11 Triangle Club ....... .46 

cholarship Reports . .. 3 t Typewriters ...... . .. 58 
nior Hall ...... . . . . 52 Vacations ....... 30, 73 

Seniors ...... . . 54-58, 63 Vesper Servi es . ..... 36 
igma Tau Delta ..... 44 Walking ... . ......... 63 
igning Out ........ .. 53 \\'eek-end ...... . ... 53 
lacks ... .... .. I 0, 64 \Vhat to Bring ....... I 0 

Social Activities in Who's Who ......... 48 
Residence Ha lls .... 51 Withdrawals ......... 21 

Solicitors . .......... . 52 Y. \o\' . C A ........... 48 
Songs ... .... .... . ... 18 Y. W. C. A. Parlors ... 68 
Sophomores ....... 55-58 

panish Club ....... .45 
St. Charles .......... 69 
St. harles Privileges. 56 
St. Louis ............ 71 

t. Louis Points of 
Interest .. ... . . .... 72 



80 TUDE t TS' I-IA ' DBOOK 

HONOR PLEDGE 

"As a member of the Linden wood College ommun­
ity, l pledge my loya l support to the Lindenwood 
College Student Association. I shall assume as my 
personal responsibility the maintenance of democracy 
and good citizenship on the campus. 

" I have read the Lindenwoocl Students' Handbook 
a nd know that I am held responsible for all informa­
tion contained therein. 

" I shall do my very best to live up to the ideals of 
Linden wood College in every phase of my college life. " 

Name .............................. . 

Class ... ......... . . .. ......... .. . . . . . 

Date .. . . ... ....... . . . .... . 




